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1 May 20191 

I 

Aquarina Uti!lities, Inc. 
P.O. Box 1114 
Fellsmere, Florida 32948 
(772) 708-7946 (24 hr Emergency) . 
(772) 708-8350 (office 9am-lpm) 
Email: aquarinautilitieS(CiJbellsouth.net 
www.aqaurinautilities.com 

I 
I 

Jefferson~1 ·v~•aaJLaaa5 
Engineering\ 
Florida Pu Service Commission 
Capital Office Center 
2540 Sh Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, 32399-0850 

Reference: I Docket No. 20190080-WS Application for limited proceeding rate case 
I Aquarina Utilities, Inc. Response to Staff's First Data Request 

Dear Sir: 

I 

u 1u.u"''"' offers the following response to the inquiries of the Staffs First Data 
No. 20190080-WS: 

1. Date. Aquarina Utilities, Inc.'s (Aquarina) petition indicates that 
I 

the golf course will cease to be a non-potable water customer in the near future. 
I 

What is the anticipated date the Utility expects the golf course to discontinue 
. I? semc€ 

As indic~ted verbally in a meeting with Aquarina Community Services Association President 
Patrick rollock, the current golf course manager and two members of the board for Aquarina 
Golf, Inc., the golf course plans to complete construction of their wells and pumping facility and 

to discd
1

nnect in June of 2019. 

2. Non-pbtable Customers. Please provide a list of Aquarina's non-potable 
custorbers, including the percent of revenue they account for. 

I 

See attrched. 

3. Distribution. The petition states it expects that the golf course will provide its 
own n?n-potable water source for irrigation of its property. Will a portion of the 
Utilityr non-potable distribution system be sold or leased to the golf course? 

I 

I 



a. If ~es, please provide the length and diameter of distribution to be sold or 
I 

leased by the golf course? 
b. If ho, will the golf course interconnect to the Utility's non-potable 

di~tribution at any point in the system? 
I 

The gd
1

1f course plans to simply commandeer the golf course distribution system as they believe 
they have legal right to it, despite the Utility's previously established legal claim to the system, 

I 

includi~g lines 6 inches in diameter and larger. The golf course believes that the ownership of the 
lines u~der the golf course was conferred to them w~en they purchased the golf course; 
however, the original PUD for the community and th~ easements and rights'-of-way granted to 
the util:ity therein clearly state that all lines and appu

1

rtenances attached to the utility belong to · 
the util,ity with the exception of minor irrigation lines less than 6 inches in diameter. It is the 

positio~ of the utility and our legal counsel that the "grantor" in the sales agreement for the golf 
course I had no legal claim to the major service lines under the golf course and could not, 
theref9re, transfer their ownership with the warranty deed in the sale of the golf course. (Please 

see attpched PUD excerpt) 
! 

! 

As there is no detailed accounting of the length and size of service lines in the utility, the utility 
I 

estima~es that five thousand feet or more of service line (greater than or equal to four inches in 
diamet~r) exist under the golf course. These lines will either need to be leased or purchased; 

I 

however, no current arrangement has been made to that end, due to the golf course's position 
on the bwnership of those lines. · 

I 

I 

The golf course turf will remain connected to the utility by two interconnects. The utility has 
I 

arranged to have a small allotment of water set aside in its consumptive use permit (CUP) to 
allow f~r emergency supply to the golf course. As the golf course has applied for and obtained its 

I 

own C4P for use with their proposed system, the St. John's River Water Management District 
remov~d most of the water allotment for the golf course from the utility's CUP. Storage and 
pumpi~g equipment must still be maintained to be able to service this emergency use. 

: 

4. Outages. Please list all service outages for 2017 and 2018. If any outages were 
due tq scheduled maintenance or repairs, were customers provided adequate 
noticer? 

! . 
I 

There have been two noted outages for service to the golf course turf. The first occurred from 29 
Decemfuer 2016 to 9 January 2017 (see attached explanation) due to pump and electrical failure 

I 

that occ;:urred as a result of the golf course illegally wiring a fertigation system into the pumping 
system without permission from the utility. There were no noted outages in 2018. A second 
outage ,occurred from 10 to 12 March 2019, as a result of the failure of the fuse assemblies that 
service ~he golf course irrigation pump. (Please see the attached) These were not planned 

I 

outage~. 

5. Gray Water. In response to four customer complaints concerning gray water, 
dated ~etween March 10 and 14, 2019, Aquarina stated, "The grayish water 
that ~as experienced by residents last week occurred when a slight increase in 
chlori*e residual in the system (still well within safe standards as directed by 



the FDEP) caused a cloudy, grayish appearance in the water." Please provide a 
copy bfthe laboratory analysis report for March 2019 (e.g. Pace Analytical). 

I 

Pleas~ see attached. 

6. Sanit~ Survey. On July 26, 2017, the Florida Department of Environmental 
Protettion (FDEP) conducted a Sanitary Survey of Aquarina's facilities. 
Aqu~1ina was found to be in potential non-compliance, and was sent a 
Comptance Assistance Offer letter, dated August 28th, 2017. Please specify how 
Aquaii.1.1a addressed the deficiencies in the Sanitary Survey Report. In addition, 
pleas~ provide a copy of Aquarina's response to the letter, as well as DEP's 

reply.(. . 
Please ind all correspondence with the DEP regarding the Sanitary Survey attached, including 
the Fie d Measurement of Chlorine Manual provided by the DEP and the Cross Connection Control 

Manuall required by the DEP. 

Regarding section 4 (Sampling) of the Sanitary Survey, the DEP requested annual verification of 
the secpndary gel standards and chlorine meter with primary standards. The utility replacesr the 

gel sta~dards every year and calibrates the chlorine meter every year or earlier as needed. New 

buffer .tutions were purchased. . 

Regard1ng section 5 (Records and Reports) of the Sanitary Survey, the Discharge Monitoring 
Report format needed to be adjusted and has been changed accordingly. This format changes 

periodirlly and adjustments to it are often necessary. 

Regardi
1

ng section 7 (Flow Measurement), ETM calibrations were overdue and were performed by 
Florida R,ural Water Association following the inspection. 

Regardilng section 9 (Effluent Quality), a monthly maximum result for Total Suspended Solids 
exceed~d the limit slightly and was not reported in a timely manner. These exceedances are now 

repartee in a timely manner. 

No othJ compliance issues were indicated in the sanitary survey. 

7. PumpiRepairs. On March 24, 2017, Aquarina purchased a new pump for the 
reversf osmosis skid. It appears the same pump was repaired on 31 July, 2017, 
and a~ain on June 20, 2018. Please clarify why the repairs were not covered 
under rarranty. 

The reverse osmosis system at Aquarina has many pumps. There are two RO trains. Each RO 

train ha~ a 60hp motor and pump attached to it to pump water through the RO membranes. The 

well fee~ for the potable water system is by artesian pressure, there is no pump on the well that 
services! the potable system. Subsequently, two booster pumps are required in the RO process to 

push th' well water through two sets of pre-filters. After processing, two additional pumps push 

the treated water into the ground storage tank. After the ground storage tank, there are two high 
I 

service pumps that push the water into the distribution system. Sometimes the vendor is not 

I . 



conscientious about the detail of pump identification in their invoices, and indicates any pump in 

the ROI building as an RO pump. In this case, the 3/24/2017 invoice indicates the purchase of a 
new 60hp pump for the old RO train. The old pump was removed and repaired as a spare; 

howevkr, the vendor was undergoing some personnel changes following the death of one of its 
I 

principals, and lost track of the invoicing for the repair of the old pump until it was invoiced 
I 

6/20/2918. The 7/26/2017 invoice was for a repair on one of the 7.5hp Baldor booster pumps. 
The 7{31/2017 invoice was for a repair on one of the high service pumps. 

I . 
8. Roof Bids. Please provide three bids for the replacement of the reverse osmosis 

buildi~g roof. If bids were not obtained, please explain why. In addition, please 
I 

proviqe the in service date of the current roof. 

Three Jids for the RO roof could not be obtained because no other roofer (we called 5 different 

firms) +auld come out to the island or deal with such a small job at such a distance. The roofer 

that prmvided the current bid happened to be working on other buildings in Aquarina and came 
I 

as a courtesy because he was in the area already. He was kind enough to climb up on the roof 
and asd~ss the issues there during his lunch break. The roof has already been installed (8 May 

2019), ko no other bids are necessary. The skylights will be replaced as part of the current job, 
but at J later date when they come in on special order. We have no documentation for the old 
roof, bJt one of our employees stated that the old roof was installed in 2004, after the back 

section !rotted and caved in. Flat asphalt roofs do not last long on the island. 

9. Lift Station Bids. Please provide copies of the bids that were not accepted for 
I 

the repair of the lift station that is referenced in the petition. 

No othJr bids were obtained for this lift station. The utility used a vendor with which it already 

had a vJorking relationship because special wiring and work would be needed and the utility could 
trust th~ir expertise to install the unit correctly. The utility also replaced the on-site lift station 

I 

next to ~he' sewer plant through another vendor with a fiberglass container and pre-fabricated 
wiring ~ecause the electrical situation for that lift station was somewhat different and did not 
require ~pecial attention. The utility did not submit the invoices for the second lift station due to 

I 

the limitations of the "limited" proceedings. 

10.ManaJement Audit. In August 2017, staff conducted a Management Audit of 
Aquadna. Please specify how Aquarina addresses the 11 recommended actions 
enumdrated in section 1.4 of the audit report, located at 
http://Jrww.noridapsc.com/Files/PDF/Publications/Reports/General/Waterandwastewater/Aqu 
arinaU dlities. pdf. 

I 

The utili~ has already addressed the recommendations for Observations 1,2,4,9,10, and 11 

within t~e text of the Management Audit publication itself. Please refer to the audit document for 

these rerponses. 

Observ~tion 3: Aquarina does not have written policies and procedures regarding maintenance, 
repair 0~ complaint handling activities. 

I 

Recommended Action: Commission audit staff recommends the company develop 

~ritten policies and procedures for complaint handling, maintenance work, and repairs. 

I 



I 

I Utility Response: The utility has developed written policies and procedures for 

1 complaint handling, maintenance work, and repairs. These policies are constantly under 
I review and are being improved as issues suggest changes are necessary. 

I 

Obse7ation 5: Commission audit staff believes thatAquarina's service reliability and continuity 
are ac(!:eptable. Since 2011, Aquarina has had very few major service interruptions. 

't 

i 
Obseryation 6: Commission audit staff believes that Aquarina management's response to 
mainterance and repairs events is acceptable. Company management has acquired additional 
tools ahd equipment to expedite maintenance and repair activities. 

! 

Obse~ation 7: Commission audit staff believes Aqaurina's basic emergency plan does not fully 
addres~ all issues related to utility operation during emergency conditions. 

I 
I Recommended Action: Commission audit staff recommends that the company 

'I establish a more detailed emergency plan prior to major weather events such as tropical 
storms and hurricanes. This would allow company management, or another licensed 

\ operator to be present at Aquarina to take care of any emergencies at the site. The 

I company states that it intends to amend its emergency preparedness plan. 

I Utility Response: The utility has developed a more comprehensive emergency 

I 

preparedness plan and continues to update the plan as issues suggest changes are 
necessary. We utilize the public alert system, email, and our website to be sure that our 

I community is apprised of all emergency situations or issues. 

! 
Observation 8: Commission audit staff notes that some customers believe the Aquarina plant 
capacitY and condition are inadequate. . 

I 

I Recommended Action: Commission audit staff found no specific areas of concern. 
i However, Commission audit staff recommended that a Florida Rural Water Association 
1 (FRWA) assessment of the utility's plant be completed. 
! 

1 Utility Response: The FRWA association was asked to complete an assessment of the 

1 plant and propose a plan for upgrading the plant if necessary. Mr. Sterling, FRWA 
rengineer, came to the plant in August of 2017 and promised to provide a report on his 
I 

1 assessment. To date, we have received no report. However, he did suggest that a 
· !contribution of $2,500.00 be provided before a remediation plan could be undertaken. 

\The utility felt that, without the provision of an assessment or deficiencies report, it 
iwould be unwise to provide a $2,500.00 contribution; however, Mr. Sterling did not 
' 

!indicate any issues or deficiencies during his inspection. Additionally, the Utility has 
jreceived no customer complaints (with the exception of the golf course for the two 
I outages already addressed) since the conclusion of the rate case, and it is our opinion 

ithat the cluster of complaints surrounding the rate case were an effort to thwart the rate 
lease, not on-going concerns. The water shortages and issues that were experienced in 
ithe non-potable system in 2016 as a result of over-watering by the communities during 
!irrigation (vastly exceeding their watering allotments) have been eliminated now that 

\the communities are watering within their established Saint John's River Water 

fManagement District-determined water allotments (restraint perhaps inspired by the rate 
1
1

increase for non-potable service). 
i 



! 

Obse111ation 12: Aquarina does not maintain and document fire hydrant maintenance activities. 
i 

i Recommended Action: Commission audit staff also recommends that the company 
I 

'1 maintain up-to-date records of all fire hydrant maintenance and provide the documents 

i to Brevard County Fire Rescue. The company states that it intends to keep better records 
1

1 

of hydrant flushing and oiling. 

I Utility Response: The utility maintains a notebook specifically for hydrant testing and 
i maintenance. The records in this book are updated as maintenance is conducted. This 
! book is available for Brevard County Fire Rescue to inspect during inspections. 
I . 

~{~.? 
Holly Burge ! 1( 
Account Man~ger; Aquarina Utilities, Inc. 
(772) 708-83So 
aquarinautiliti~s@bellsouth.net 

! 



Aquarina Utilities, Inc~ Irrigation 
May 2019 

I %of Total 
I 

Customer Gro~p Meter Sizes Usage (Gallons) Irrigation Revenue Total Revenue% 
I 

Individual Residential 1
1 5/8" X 3/4" 1,845,310 12.54 $3,721.16 13.48 

IAquanna 1..ommumty :.er11ces 
various 999;878 6.80 $2,913.67 10.54 Association I 

I 
I 

various 56,300 0.38 $413.78 1.50 Aquarina Golf I 
I 

Aquarina Golf Turf I 6" 7,627,560 51.85 $11,301.31 40.90 
Blue Heron I 2" 103,180 0.70 $478.94 1.73 I 

Crane's Point ! 2" 711,700 4.84 $1,212.95 4.39 I 

Egret Trace I 2" 149,800 1.02 $543.75 1.97 

The Hammocks I 2" 111,800 0.76 $267.24 0.97 I 

Hawk's Nest I 2" 69,400 0.47 $208.31 0.75 ! 

Les Villas I 2" 643,500 4.37 $1,118.15 4.05 
The Marlins I 2" 117,300 0.80 $274.89 0.99 
Matanilla Reef I 2" 240,100 1.63 $445.58 1.61 
Ocean Breeze ! 2" 325,000 2.21 $563.59 . 2.04 
Osprey Villas I 2" 241,300 1.64 $447.25 1.62 I 

I 

Sea Hawk i 2" 581,900 3.96 $920.68 3.33 
Spoonbill .I 2" 232,700 1.58 $435.29 1.58 
Tidewater 2" 136,500 0.93 $301.58 1.09 
Ocean Dunes I 3" 163,600 1.11 $451.08 1.63 i 
St. Andrews Village I 8" 355,000 2:41 $1,611.85 5.83 

14,711,828 100.00 $27,631.05 100.00 



SERVICES SOLD AQUARINA UTILffiES INC. 
DATE: 05/11/2019 AUTHOR: AQUAH77 
CRITERIA: 04/09/2019 - 05/09/2019 

Acct# Name Service Location Count Usage Fee Tax Total 

------------------IRRIGA~I0N~5l8-*-314-NP----- ------------------------------------------~~---~-~---------~~~-

1601 ALFORD, JEFF 7708 NP KIAWAH WAY 13120 $32.22 $0.00 $32.22 
1504 ALLEN, WILLIAM 7647 NP KIAWAH WAY 8640 $25.99 $0.00 $25.99 
1450 AQUARINA COMMUNITY7495 S HWY A1A NPW 4610 $20.39 $0.00 $20.39 
718 AQUARINA COMMUNITY235 AQUARINA BLVD 38700 $67.77 $0.00 $67.77 
801 AQUARINA COMMUNITY 0 LAKESIDE POOL 273300 $393.87 $0.00 $393.87 
1594 BANK, SUNTRUST ~5NPHAMMOCKSHORE 0 $13.98 $0.00 $13.98 
1585 BARTLETT, JACQUELYN7607 NP KIAWAH WAY 28960 $54.23 $0.00 $54.23 
1198 BLOYD, SCOTT 270NPHAMMOCKSHORE 1000 $15.37 $0.00 $15.37 
1231 BRUNO, ADRIAN A 850 AQUARINA BLVD NPW 13890 $33.29 $0.00 $33.29 
1442 BRUNS, ALAN 884 AQUARINA BLVD NPW 48960 $82.03 $0.00 $82.03 
1400 CANDIO, STEPHEN 7608 NP KIAWAH WAY 0 $13.98 $0.00 $13.98 
327 CAPPS, STEWART B. ~ONPHAMMOCKSHORE 20110 $41.93 $0.00 $41.93 
1220 CEREFICE, PAULA 7725 S HWY A1A NPW 27590 $42.54 $0.00 - $42.54 

1493 CLARK, ROBERT 7701 NP S HIGHWAY A1A 27550 $52.27 $0.00 $52.27 
630 COBB, JOHN 820 AQUARINA BLVD NPW 8270 $25.48 $0.00 $25.48 
841 COLOMBO, SAM 255 NP HAMMOCK SHORE 25380 $49.26 $0.00 $49.26 
1118 COLUCCIELLO, JOSE 7707 NP KIAWAH WAY 480 $14.65 $0.00 $14.65 
1297 D'ABBENE, MICHAEL 7667 NP KIAWAH WAY 11580 $30.08 $0.00 $30.08 
1580 DAVIS, GRAEME 375 NP HAMMOCK SHORE 43330 $7421 $0.00 $74.21 
310 DAVIS, ROSS 330 NP HAMMOCK SHORE 24480 $48.01 $0.00 $48.01 
1348 DEVANNEY, WILLIAM 7717 NP KIAWAH WAY 10280 $28.27 $0.00 $28.27 
1002 DICKHAUS STEPHEN 0 KIAWAH WAY 22170 $44.80 $0.00 $44.80 
1614 DOUGHERTY, HUGH 315 NP HAMMOCK SHORE 15400 $35.39 $0.00 $35.39 
1462 DOUGHERTY, MIKE ~5NPHAMMOCKSHORE 29440 $54.90 $0.00 $54.90 
1276 EGAN, TERRI 796 AQUARINA BLVD NPW 31720 $58.07 $0.00 $58.07 
1398 EICKMEIER, MICHAEL 7737 NP KIAWAH WAY 1760 $16.43 $0.00 $16.43 
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SERVICES SOLD AQUARINA UTILITIES INC. 
DATE: 05/11/2019 AUTHOR: AQUAH77 
CRITERIA: 04/09/2019- 05/09/2019 

Acct# Name Service Location Count Usage Fee Tax Total 

---1544--- -----EI::IES0N;-I(RIS"FINE------l433S-HWY--A1A-NPW __________________ _: ______ 5500-~--~$T1-:-6_3 __ --------$-o~n-o _________ l2'L63 _____ 

1521 FREY, CHARLES 370 NP HAMMOCK SHORE 20280 $42.17 $0.00 $42.17 

1432 GILLIS, PAUL 7638 NP KIAWAH WAY 9020 $26.52 $0.00 $26.52 
1563 HANSON, PETER 260NPHAMMOCKSHORE 33190 $60.11 $0.00 $60.11 

9 HARRISON, VICKI 870 AQUARINA BLVD NPW 22630 $45.44 $0.00 $45.44 

1458 HEGERMAN, ROBERT 814 AQUARINA BLVD NPW 51240 $85.20 $0.00 $85.20 

1530 HYLAND, ROBIN ~5NPHAMMOCKSHORE 1860 $16.57 $0.00 $16.57 
1415 INVESTMENT LLC, J 7525 S HWY A1A NPW 44140 $75.33 $0.00 $75.33 
847 KANE, EUGENE 380 NP HAMMOCK SHORE 18290 $39.40 $0.00 $39.40 

~46 KENEFICK, TIM 420 NP HAMMOCK SHORE 23220 $46.26 $0.00 $46.26 

1474 KISSEE, DAN 826 AQUARINA BLVD NPW 21880 $44.39 $0.00 $44.39 
319 KRASNICK, WILLIAM 305NPHAMMOCKSHORE 47130 $79.49 $0.00 $79.49 

997 LAVINE, MARK 7429 S HWY A1A NPW 8510 $25.81 $0.00 $25.81 
308 LEE, WILLIAM 345 NP HAMMOCK SHORE 70160 $111.50 $0.00 $111.50 
1393 LIM, CHEANG 7618 NP KIAWAH WAY 4830 $20.69 $0.00 $20.69 
1582 LLOYD, MELISSA 808 AQUARINA BLVD NPW 49790 $83.19 $0.00 $83.19 
836 MAGUIRE, THOMAS 365 NP HAMMOCK SHORE 32580 $59.27 $0.00 $59.27 
701 MALAKOFF, JOYCE 864 AQUARINA BLVD NPW 15040 $34.89 $0.00 $34.89 
1574 MAREK, RICHELLE 7677 NP KIAWAH WAY 34660 $62.16 $0.00 $62.16 
1497 MATTHEWS, ROZANNE 290 NP HAMMOCK SHORE 51940 $86.18 $0.00 $86.18 
1374 MCBEE, MARK 7687 NP KIAWAH WAY 35470 $63.28 $0.00 $63.28 
1181 MCCONATY, SUSAN 890 AQUARINA BLVD NPW 50890 $84.72 $0.00 $84.72 
1587 MCGARRY, JAMES 7617 NP KIAWAH WAY 50960 $84.81 $0.00 $84.81 
1513 MELAT, SUSAN 858 AQUARINA BLVD NPW 12580 $31.47 $0.00 $31.47 
1411 MERTINS, GARY 7757 NP KIAWAH WAY 13000 $32.05 $0.00 $32.05. 

1485 MICHAEL DERHAM 836 AQUARINA BLVD NPW 16410 $36.79 $0.00 $36.79 
1423 MILLER, ELISE 7449 S HWY A1A NPW 29670 $55.22 $0.00 $55.22 
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SERVICES SOLD AQUARINA UTILffiES INC. 
DATE: 05/11/2019 AUTHOR: AQUAH77 
CRITERIA: 04/09/2019- 05/09/2019 

Acct# Name Service Location Count Usage Fee Tax Total 
~-~--~---

--1402--- - --------MH::L:ER;JAVNE--- ----7697-NF'-KIAWAHWAY--~-- ---------------7490~-~--$24.39--------~$0.00 _______ $24.39 

855 MORRIS, DAVID 265 NP HAMMOCK SHORE 16830 $37.37 $0.00 $37.37 
1523 MOSER, OLIVIA 7425 S HWY A1A NPW 2380 $17.29 $0.00 $17.29 
840 MUENDEL, ED 360 NP HAMMOCK SHORE 43160 $73.97 $0.00 $73.97 
715 MURRAY, DONALD D. 846 AQUARINA BLVD NPW 15580 $35.64 $0.00 $35.64 
1157 NEARY, KENNETH 310 NP HAMMOCK SHORE 21800 $44.28 $0.00 $44.28 
1409 NESBITT, DAVID 7727 NP KIAWAH WAY 3090 $18.28 $0.00 $18.28 
1605 NICHOLS JOHN 802 AQUARINA BLVD NPW 16590 $37.04 $0.00 $37.04 
1627 OWNER, NEW 7725 S HWY A1A NPW 47580 $75.93 $0.00 $75.93 
352 PARISH, GARY 405 NP HAMMOCK SHORE 45380 $77.06 $0.00 $77.06 
1434 PORCH, MARCIA 7627 NP KIAWAH WAY 14850 $34.62 $0.00 $34.62 
824 POTE, HARRY 300 NP HAMMOCK SHORE 50590 $84.30 $0.00 $84.30 
1629 PRADO, MICHAEL 874 AQUARINA BLVD NPW 330 $0.93 $0.00 $0.93 
1286 QUINBY, RICHARD 395 NP HAMMOCK SHORE 18020 $39.03 $0.00 $39.03 
1350 RICE, HOLLY 7445 S HIGHWAY A1A 20520 $42.50 $0.00 $42.50 
1223 RISING, DAVID 894 AQUARINA BLVD NPW 25230 $49.05 $0.00 $49.05 
838 RIVER OAKS HOA 0 HAMMOCK SHORE DR 9610 $27.34 $0.00 $27.34 
1599 ROGIER, STEVE 7747NP KIAWAH WAY 160 $14.20 $0.00 $14.20 
1359 ROSEN, COLLEEN 7777 NP KIAWAH WAY 18860 $40.20 $0.00 $40.20 
1184 ROSS, KATHI 7437 S HWY A1A NPW 13600 $32.88 $0.00 $32.88 
719 SANTELL, CONNIE 874 AQUARINA BLVD NPW 0 $9.32 $0.00 $9.32 
1252 SCURA, JAMES 854 AQUARINA BLVD NPW 42910 $73.62 $0.00 $73.62 
302 SHATTUCK, BRADLEE 350 NP HAMMOCK SHORE 16080 $36.33 $0.00 $36.33 
1541 SIEGNER, ROBERT 860 AQUARINA BLVD NPW 13160 $32.27 $0.00 $32.27 
1311 SMITH, CLARE 7657 NP KIAWAH WAY 21090 $43.30 $0.00 $43.30 
834 SMITH, JOSEPH P. 335 NP HAMMOCK SHORE 33210 $60.14 $0.00 $60.14 
1381 STILES, JANET 390 NP HAMMOCK SHORE 20120 $41.95 $0.00 $41.95 
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SERVICES SOLD AQUARINA UTILmES INC. 
DATE: 05/11/2019 AUTHOR: AQUAH77 

CRITERIA: 04/09/2019 - 05/09/2019 

Acct# Name Service Location Count Usage Fee Tax Total 

-1-52.6-- Sl:JSAN-WISNIEWSKI--'7628-NP-KIAWAH-WAY f37UO $-3-3-:IT2 $-o-:uo $33.02 
1516 THREADGILL, JAMES 7441 S HWY A1A NPW 5250 $21.28 $0.00 $21.28 
343 TURNER, CLYDE 280 NP HAMMOCK SHORE 27440 $52.12 $0.00 $52.12 
1616 WAGNER, MICHAEL 7637 NP KIAWAH WAY 23250 $46.30 $0.00 $46.30 
1362 WERTHER, ROBERT 7767 NP KIAWAH WAY 5600 $21.76 $0.00 $21.76 
649 WHITNEY, DANIEL M. 880 AQUARINA BLVD NPW 15990 $36.21 $0.00 $36.21 
1608 WILLIAM SINNOTT, J 832 AQUARINA BLVD NPW 14460 $34.08 $0.00 $34.08 
315 ZALESKI, JOHN MONPHAMMOCKSHORE 12420 $31.24 $0.00 $31.24 

------------- ------------ ------------- ------------ ------------· 
Totals: 88 2161920 $4,203.19 $0.00 $4,203.19 

IRRIGATION: 2 NP 
869 AQUARINA COMMUNITY 0 AQUARINA BLVD NPW 80500 $223.74 $0.00 $223.74 
865 AQUARINA COMMUNITYO AQUARINA BLVD NPW 55100 $188.43 $0.00 $188.43 
868 AQUARINA COMMUNITYO AQUARINA BLVD NPW 85200 $230.27 $0.00 $230.27 
858 AQUARINA COMMUNITY 0 COMMON GROUND 97000 $246.67 $0.00 $246.67 
856 AQUARINA COMMUNITY 0 FRONT ENTRANCE 0 $111.84 $0.00 $111.84 
1208 AQUARINA GOLF INC. 0 GOLF COURSE CLUB 0 $111.84 $0.00 $111.84 
1206 AQUARINA GOLF INC. 7500 S HIGHWAY A1A 0 $111.84 $0.00 $111.84 
1201 AQUARINA GOLF INC. 171 AQUARINA BLVD 56300 $190.10 $0.00 $190.10 
803 BLUE HERON 0 S HIGHWAY A1A 30200 $153.82 $0.00 $153.82 
800 BLUE HERON 0 BLUE HERON 56700 $190.65 $0.00 $190.65 
802 BLUE HERON 1 AQUARINA BLVD NPW 16280 $134.47 $0.00 $134.47 
860 CRANE'S POINT H.O.A CP EAST AQUARINA BLVD 471400 $767.09 $0.00 $767.09 
714 CRANE'S POINT H.O.A. CP WEST AQUARINA BLVD 240300 $445.86 $0.00 $445.86 
169 EGRET TRACE H.O.A 289 AQUARINA BLVD 36300 $162.30 $0.00 $162.30 
170 EGRET TRACE H.O.A 0 AQUARINA BLVD 21300 $141.45 $0.00 $141.45 
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SERVICES SOLD AQUARINA UTILITIES INC. 
DATE: 05/11/2019 AUTHOR: AQUAH77 
CRITERIA: 04/09/2019- 05/09/2019 

Acct# Name Service Location Count Usage Fee Ta:>e_ Total 

-1-1-1----~-E:GREFFRAGE-H~e-:A~. ~o-A-Gl:IARINA-BtVE> 922UO $-24o-:-o-o $0.00 $240.00 
808 HAMMOCK CONDO ASSOO:IAMMOCK 111800 $267.24 $0.00 $267.24 
1006 HAWKS NEST H.O.A. 0 SPANISH MOSS CT 69400 $208.31 $0.00 $208.31 
820 LES VILLAS 2 LES VILLAS 62400 $198.58 $0.00 $198.58 
819 LES VILLAS 0 LES VILLAS 581100 $919.57 $0.00 $919.57 
821 MARLIN CONDO ASSOC.O MARLIN 117300 $274.89 $0.00 $274.89 
1452 MATANILLA REEF HOA 0 MANTILLA REEF WAY 240100 $445.58 $0.00 $445.58 
295 OCEAN BREEZE HOA OWHALER DR 325000 $563.59 $0.00 $563.59 
822 OSPREY VILLAS WEST 0 OSPREY VILLAS 241300 $447.25 $0.00 $447.25-
550 SEAHAWKHOA 0 S HIGHWAY A1A 581900 $920.68 $0.00 $920.68 
371 SPOONBILL VILLAS HOAO AQUARINA BLVD 232700 - $435.29 $0.00 $435.29 
816 TIDEWATER CONDO 7415 AQUARINA BEACH 136500 $301.58 $0.00 $301.58 

________ ,.. _____ ------------- -------------- -------------- -------------
Totals: 27 4038280 $8,632.93 $0.00 $8,632.93 

IRRIGATION: 4 NP 
867 AQUARINA COMMUNITYO AQUARINA BLVD NPW 106400 $497.40 $0.00 $497.40 
866 AQUARINA COMMUNITY 0 AQUARINA BLVD NPW 65343 $440.33 $0.00 $440.33 

. ------------ ------------ ------------- ------------ --------------
Totals: 2 171743 $937.73 $0.00 $937.73 

'----'~ 

IRRIGATION: 3 NP 
711 AQUARINA COMMUNITY 0 RACQUET CLUB NPW 193725 $492.96 $0.00 $492.96 
730 OCEAN DUNES CONDO 140 WARSTEINER WAY 163600 $451.08 $0.00 $451.08 

------------ ------------- ------------- ------------- --------------
Totals: 2 357325 $944.04 $0.00 $944.04 
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SERVICES SOLD 
DATE: 05/11/2019 AUTHOR: AQUAH77 
CRITERIA: 04/09/2019 - 05/09/2019 

Acct# Name Service Location 

IRRIGA+IGN~e-NP 
1202 AQUARINA GOLF INC. 0 GOLF COURSE TURF 

Totals: 

IRRIGATION: 8 NP 
814 ST ANDREWS VILLAGE 0 CALEDONIA DR 

Totals: 

Grand Totals 
Grand Total Sewer Usage 

Count 

-------------
1 

--------------
1 

121 
0 

Usage 

7627560 

-----------
7627560 

-
355000 

-------------
355000 

14711828 
0 

AQUARINA UTILITIES INC. 

Fee Tax Total 

$11,301.31 $0.00 $11,301.31 
------------ ------------- ------------

$11,301.31 $0.00 $11,301.31 

$1,611.85 $0.00 $1,611.85 
------------- -------------- ------------
$1,611.85 $0.00 $1,611.85 

$27,631.05 $0.00 $27,631.05 
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P.O. Box 11 ~4 
Fellsmere, Fd 32948 

I 
(772) 708-8350 (office) 
(772) 708-7946 (emergency) 
aquarinautilides@bellsouth.net 

20] anuary 2017 

Aquarina G)olf, Inc. 
C/0 Mr. Jim !Moller 
450 Aquarinal Blvd. 

Melbourne Brl ach, FL 32951 

Reference: Aquarina Golf, Inc. Complaint, 
Acct. 1202 "Golf Course TurP', 
E-tracking #122212 

Dear Sir: 

Please review fbe following response to your complaint to the Florida Public Service Commission, 
dated 18januill'Y 2017: . 

Before the dis~"ion of the recent goH' course irrigation issues, please consider the customer 
payment history of this account for the period 01/01/2016 to present. Of the 13 payment~ due 
during this peiiod, 9 have been late and one, although 10 days late, has not yet been received. 
Related to thisl final, unreceived, payment, please find a disconnect notice attached to this 
corresponden~e. With this record of account delinquency in mind, let us examine the issues 
presented. 

With regard to the outage mentioned in your complaint, the time period mentioned should be 
examined. Th~ power surge or short that destroyed the fuses and safety components inside the 
panel that opetates the VFD drive that is part of the golf course irrigation pump system, occurred 

I 
on Thursday, 29 December 2016, sometime in the afternoon. The golf course was able to water as 

I 
usual on Thursday morning. The VFD drive is a necessary component of the irrigation system as it 
slowly increasds the water pressure in the golf course irrig-ation system to prevent excessive shock 
to pipes and s~rinkler heads which would result in damage to both of these fixtures. 

, As soon as wei became aware of the outage, Thursday afternoon, we contacted Watertronics of 
Melbourne to see if they had a VFD drive in stock and an electrician available to troubleshoot and 
repair the panJI and install the VFD drive. We also verified that, should d1e damage extend to the 
7 5 horsepowc~ golf course pump, Walertronics did, in fact have a loaner pump of that size 



· available. At that time, Watertronics indicated that they did have a VFD drive in stock, but when 
they went to lbok for it, they realized that they did not and had to order one. Ron, one of the 
Watertronics !electricians, came out Friday, 30 January, 2016 to troubleshoot the damage. He 
verified that tl!Ie all three fuses and the fuse panel were damaged beyond repair. Without these 
fuses, they cohld not assess the condition of the VFD drive and the 7 5hp pump that serve the golf 
course irrigati~n system. Although Watertronics had the fuses in stock, they had to special order 
the fuse panel. This panel was ordered Friday, 30 December 2016, but did not come in until 
Tuesday, 3Jahuary 2016 due to the New Year holiday. · 

I 
On Monday, January 2, 2017, we received a call from the golf course stating that they had been in . 
contact with the secretary at W atertronics and that she was waiting on us to confirm the order of 
the VFD drivt Although Watertronics was closed for tl1e observance of New Year's, the secretary 
had forwarde~ her phones to her personal phone and was catching up on paperwork at home. 
Ron returned I to Aquarina to replace the fuses and panel on Tuesday, 3 January 2017. With this 
portion repaiued, we determined for certain that the VFD drive was damaged and needed to be 
replaced. We asked Watertronics to immediately order the VFD drive. 

By Tuesday, 3 January 2017, day 5 of the outage, the disconnect notice for non-payment of 
account 1202J dated 27 December 2016, became effective. The account, then 24 days past due, 

I 

was then officially disconnected. Despite the assurances of Mr. Moller that we would receive 
payment mor~ than two weeks prior, no payment had been received. We did receive a check in 
the mail later fn the day, which we posted to the account to reconnect service. 

The VFD drife arrived atWatertronics Friday, 6January 2017 and was installed in the morning of 
Monday, 9 January 2017. As Watertronics does not do emergency call-outs on the weekends, this 
was the earlie~t installation date available after the arrival of the VFD drive. With the installation of 
this drive, we rere able to determine that the 75 Hp pump was, thankfully, not damaged, and 
restored wateF to the golf course. 

Some represe~tative of the home owners at Aquarina called the Fire Marshal's office to report that 
the fire protection system was not operational as a result of the golf course irrigation failure. Jeff 
Krupinsky of ll1e Fire Marshal's office came to observe the installation of the VFD drive on 9 
January 2017.1At no time during the irrigation outage for the golf course was the fire protection 
system out of ~ervice. . 

It is importanJ to note that the Watertronics electricians observed that the fertigation system 
installed by tl1f golf course was improperly wired in and could very possibly be the source ofall of 
the electrical issues we have been experiencing with the golf course irrigation system since the 
fertigation sysdem's installation. It is also important to note that, while the golf course leadership 
and the utility ldid discuss the possibility of allowing such a system to be installed, its installation was 
not authorized or supervised by the utility. The fertigation system was installed without utility 
personnel pre~ent. The utility has been provided with no documentation to support that the system 
was installed oy a licensed industrial electrician and no compensation has been provided for the 
power used bt the system. An investigation is on-going to determine if the wiring damage caused 
by the installation of the fertigation system is responsible for the damage to the VFD drive and 
panel. I 

I 



Finally, the u ·lity is not responsible for power outages, surges, and other random events that 
damage equi~ment. The utility immediately acted to repair the issue in the most timely manner 
~os.sib~e. W e_\are n?t. respo~sib~e. for orde~ing. err~rs m~de by vendors; we hav~ to cope with the 
hm1tat1ons of fechmc1an avallabthty and shtppmg times m the same way all busmesses must. The 
utility has always made every effort to be sympathetic to the watering and budgetary needs of the 
golf course, irlcluding fighting to prevent the recent increase in irrigation rates, specifically for the 
golf course. I~ the past, this utility has sacrificed some $300,000 dollars in golf course irrigation 
revenue, dontted water at no cost to the golf course when metering systems were down, allowed 
the golf coursf personnel access to plant equipment to be able to regulate their irrigation, and 
muchmore. I 

I 

If the golf coJrse maintains that the utility should have redundancy in its irrigation system or have, 
for example, ~ back-up VFD drive on hand, this is not possible. The golf course irrigation system 
involves very ~arge pipes, valves, and pumps, and the cost of the existing system and their 
maintenance is not supported by the current annual revenu:e from the golf course, let alone a 
second set. likewise, an irrigation well, specifically to supp~rt the heavy water demands of the golf 
course, is fmahcially unjustifiable. Equipment such as pumps and VFD drives cost thousands of 
dollars (tens 1f thousands) and do not store well. Their co~ponents seize and become useless 
when stored for long periods. The utility does not generate sufficient revenue to risk tens of 
thousands of 1ollars on the chance that a component might need to be replaced within the 
effective lifetile of a replacement. 

Concerning ilie electrical outage identified and reported 18January 2017: we are striving to get a 
I 

technician on \site as soon as possible. Your continued patience is appreciated. 

I Thankyou, 1 

i4tf~ 
Holly Burge I 
Secretary & Treasurer; Aquarina Utilities, Inc. 

I 

I 
I 
I 
' 

.I 

I 



14 March 2019 

Aquarina 
c/o Ann Bruns 
7500 S. Hwy 

P.O. Box 1114 
Fellsmere, FL 32948 
(772) 708-8350 (office) 
(772) 708-7946 (emergency) 
aquarinautilities@bellsouth.net 
www .aquarinautilities.com 

Melbourne .L.I'-'U'-''·•· 

Complaint #1303807W Aquarina Golf, Inc. 

I 
Inc. received the following complaint from tlte Florida Public Service Commission this 

I • 

I . 

1
1 

TION 
, LF INC Bruns 

Telephone: I 
Email: A********M l.com 
Address: Ann BRU MELBOURNE BEACH FL 32951 

Business Account 
Account Number: 
Address: Ann BRU 

Aquarina Golf Inc 

I 

against Aquarina Utilities, Inc. 

: week without service. All homes in the community have lawn irrigation; just the golf course is 
without service. ' rina Utilities finally answered emergency line, we spoke to utility manager, Kevin Burge. Aquarina 
Golf told Watertro tech was scheduled to fix the issue Monday Mar 10. then Tuesday, March 11, etc. However, when 
we checked with Watertronics directly, we were told no work was scheduled. Aquarina Golf offered to arrange the repair. 

I 
We were told no and 1lthreatened. Since then, emergency telephone line is not being answered. New sod laid recently dying, 
new grass growth on 

1
tee boxes and fairway dying, greens dry and turning brown in 85 degree weather trend we are 

experiencing. Pleaseihelp! Business is suffering. 

PSC was contacted p~eviously" 
! 



Please review theifollowing response to this complaint: 
i, 

i 

The pump which services the Aquarina Golf Course failed after I 2:00AM on Saturday, 9 March 
2019, following rJgular watering of the golf course. The failure was identified on Sunday morning and 

I 

Utility Director ~evin Burge was notified about I O:OOAM by on-site employee, james Sullivan. A message 
was left with Wat~rtronics, the vendor who regularly services the golf course pumping system, 
immediately follo~ng this call, requesting a technician for first thing Monday morning. As the failure 
occurred on Sunday and no emergency service was available with Watertronics, the decision was made to 
await the diagnosi!s of the Watertronics technician on Monday morning. No telephone calls came in from 
the golf course p~rsonnel on Sunday, 10 March 2019. 

On Monday, the Watertronics tedmician had a previously arranged morning appointment; 
however, he was 6n site at Aquarina Utilities to troubleshoot the golf course pump between 2:30 <md 
3:00PM. He rem~ned on site for about 30 minutes, during which time he determined that the fuses that 
arc part of the power supply to the golf course pump had blown and needed to be replaced. He replaced 
the fuse and left ~ree other fuses in case of additional failures. From 3:30PM until about I 2:00AM on 
Monday, 12 March 2019, water was available to irrigation the golf course. It was noted that the golf course 
watered the green~ until I 2:00AM, using more than 90,000 gallons of water. 

A~ron, the golf course manager, called Kevin Burge midmorning on Monday to get an update on 
the pump situatio~. At this time he offered to get an electrician out to repair the pump. Kevin told him . 
that the utility was going to wait for Watertronics, who already had a technician scheduled, but if 
Watertronics was iunable to come, Kevin would consider Aaron's electrician. As it turns out, Aaron's 
electrician, Ralph,' is well known by Watertronics and was in cdmmunication with Watertronics' 
technician, Ron. E.on advised Ralph, whom he knew personallt, that since so many things were new and 
changed in the golf course irrigation system, Ralph would likely be unable to help with the repair and that 
Ron would handle it. Also, Ralph would not have been able to Ieven look at the pump until Tue~day , 
sometime, while Ron could get there Monday. Aaron stopped falling Kevin after he was made aware of 
this scheduling issue. ! 

i 

The fuses blew again after !2:00AM, Tuesday, 12 Marqh 2019. The failure was noted first thing 
Tuesday morning, and the repair was completed with the extralfuses about 1:30PM. Water was made 
availabie to the golf course at that time, and they watered until ~bout I 2:00AM and into the morning. 'The 
fuses failed yet again at 5:15AM on Wednesday, 13 March 201p.James Sullivan notified Kevin Burge 
immediately following the failure. Golf course manager Aaron ¢alled Holly Burge on the office line at 
about 7:15AM. As office hours are from 9:00AM to 1:00PM, this call was not received. Aaron 
immediately called the emergency line and spoke with Kevin Burge. Aaron was immediately belligerent 

, I 

and abusive, screaJ;Bing into the phone. He refused to discuss tf).e situation with Kevin and talked over 
Kevin, without allowing Kevin to speak. Kevin attempted to cal~ him down. Aaron demanded that his 
electrician be allowed to repair the pump, which Kevin decline<il as the utility has a relationship with 
Watertronics and Will not use an unknown electrician with unidbntified qualifications. Also, as golf course 
electricians have previously installed equipment on site without ~e permission of the utility, golf course 
personnel are no longer allowed on utility property without dirdct permission from Kevin Burge. 

I 

A collection of calls followed between Aaron and Kevini Burge and Kevin Burge and Watertronics. 
Aaron stated that he was going to call Watertronics himself and 

1

get someone out to fix the pump, and 
Kevin indicated that Aaron had no authority to order work on ti.tility equipment. Kevin thanked Aaron for 
his offer of help for the repair, but told him that the utility wou* handle it. Aaron threatened to call the 
police on the utility and finally stated that utility personnel were '!banned from the golf clubhouse and the 
Brassie Grill. Aaron attempted to state that utility personnel Welje not allowed on golf course property, and 

I 

II 

! 



became combativ;e when he was reminded that the utility has legal easements and rights of way that allow 
access to all utilit~ equipment and lines. Watertronics stated that Aaron had actually called them and tried 
to schedule a technician for the work but they told him that would not be possible. Aaron was rude to the 
Watertronics tecqnician and hung up the hung in mid conversation. Meanwhile, at the plant, golf course 
personnel were h~assing utility employees by entering the utility compound without permission and 
challenging the ut~lity employee on duty. When the golf course employee was asked, to leave, he refused 
and attempted to 3ustify why he should stay. 

i 

Kevin continued to field Aaron's calls except when on the line with other individuals. Calls were 
placed and received from Watertronics, employees, and other individuals in rapid succession. At no time 
were his calls refU:sed, despite his abusive and unpleasant demeanor. At no time were his calls missed or 
allowed to go to vbicemail. 

i 

A Watertionics technician came to service the pump between !0:30AM and 1:15PM, Wednesday, 
i . 

13 March 2019.1['he technician conducted an in-depth study of the situation and discovered that, although 
the fuses were blqwing, the root cause of the problem was faulty fuse blocks and their connection to the 
electrical panel th~t services the golf course pump. The fuse blocks have been ordered, but will likely take 
several weeks to arrive, so ongoing issues with the pump may be possible until these parts arrive. The fuse 
block panel is obs.olete and needs to be replaced- a pro-forma item requested in the last rate case, but was 
denied by the FPSC.The parts were ordered from a company in New York which still manufactures 
them. Tempor~ repairs were made to the fuse blocks and the fuses were replaced. Water was available 
for irrigation by 1;30PM. 

With regard to the golf course claim d1at they have not had water for seven days, this assertion is 
absolutely false. As indicated above, irrigation was available to the golf course every day except Sunday, the 
day the first failure occurred. Including Sunday, the entire event transpired over four days, three of which 
the golf course did, in fact, water their course. Meter reads support this (see table below) as 258,270 
gallons were applied to the course Saturday, 9 March 2019. Sunday, 10 March 2019 137,480 gallons of 
water were applied to ilie course. The meter read on 14 March 2019 indicates 513,170 gallons ofwater 
was applied to the course between Sunday and Thursday, 14 March 2019. Additionally, on Tuesday, 12 
March 2019 it rai~ed for lwo solid hours in the afternoon, so watering wa.."l not necessary. 

G lfC U a 8 14 March 2019 . 70 ourse s ge - ' 
Date i Golf Course Meter Read 
Friday 3/8/2019 

. 19017120 
Saturday 3/9/2019 19275390 
Sunday 3/10/2019 ·. 19412870 
Thursday 3/14/2019 19926040 

Temperatures in Melbourne Beach, FL 8-14 March 2019 
Date i Accu-Weather Recorded Hi/Low Temperatures 
Friday 3/8/2019 85/58 
Saturday 3/9/2019 88/60 
Sunday 3/10/2019 84/62 
Monday 3/11/2019 87/65 
Tuesday 3/12/2019 76/62 
Wednesday 3/13/2019 78/63 
Thursday 3/14/2019 78/67 



I 
Please re'fiew the attached photos of both the golf course and the newly sodded areas that 

Aquarina Golf cl~m to be damaged or destroyed by this "outage". In all cases the grass is green and 
I 

healthy. Any areas that are not so are more likely due to the sod sitting on pallets for a week before it was 
I 

laid, as noted by \I~lity staff, than to any lack of availability of water once it was laid. Also, there are brown 
arid rough areas that have more to do with poor course management than watering, that have been noted 
by golfers that hate played the course regtilarly for years. 

I 
Please let! us know if you have any further questions regarding this issue. 

I 

:~. ank j you_· At~.· .. 
~'. 

I 
Holly Burge \ 
Secretary & Trea$urer; Aquarina Utilities, Inc. 

i 
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DRINKING WATERil MICROBIAL SAMPLE COLLECTION 
& LABORATORY REPORTING FORMAT 

! 

i-Ace+car 
j WMV.Pf~.OOJ'l'l 

I : 
! 

3610 Park Central Blvd North 

Pompano Beach, FL 33064 
(954) 582-4300 
FDOH #: E86240 

Report Number: 3tf!'\.te(~ . Sub-ContractLab ID: ____ _ 

Analysis Requested: (please check all that apply) 

5/P/~ f?OD 

Sample...,~:eptance Criteria: . 
Preservation: E:JOn Ice 0 Not On Ice ~ " C 

DISlnfe(;tant Check: ~ot Detected 0 __ mg/L 
sample does not meet the following NELAC requlrem£!nts: 

0 Total Coliform/E. coli· i. Total Coliform/Fecal 0 Enterococci 0 Coliphage OHPC Dother: 
I 
I 

Public Water System (PWS) N
1
ame: Aguarina Utilities, Inc. 
I 

PWS Address: 235 Aquarina alvd 

PWS or PWS Owner's Phone#: 772-708-7946 
~~~----~----------------------

Non-Transient Non-community Water System 
Bottled Water 0 Private Well 

----------
PWS 1.0. @]@] ~ EJ@] ~@] 

City: Melbourne Beach 

Distribution Repeat 0 Raw (triggered or assessment) 0 Raw (triggered or assessment) additional 0 Well Survey 
Re1Jla<:em1ent (also check type of sample being replaced} 0 Boil Water notice 0 Other: ------------------

Sample 
Number 

1 

Ol$lnfectant Residual Analysis M~thod: i 

10;00 

Q DPD Colorimetric Oother: --------; 
Person performing disinfectant analyslsils: (see form Instructions} 
Q A certified operator(# A16321 

1 

} D Employed by a certified lab 

0 Supervised by a cart operator (# 0 Employed by DEP or DOH 

I 

Kevin Burge 
10475 130th Ave 

Fellsmere, f]L. 32948 

Lab 

# 

TNTC =Too Numerous to Count Analyst 1Irf. 
Date & Ume PWS noiiHed by lab of positive msulls: 
Date & lima DEPIOOH notified by lab of posiHve rnsults: 

Date Report Issued: : ··1 'V-1~------
~b Signature~ >~!:": ~·f'A:: 
Title: ]!OJ ~- ~-;7.:~.~;: 
Un/e$$ othfHWfse noted, all test results contefl!lld wilhln this 1'6pmt moot all applicable Mathori, 
LabOfstory and TN/ guldel/11es. OVIJSI/ons regiltliing lhls report shau/a IJ& ditected to the reporl 
si!Jnawry ar m~pnone mtmoor iiDIJVa, 

Satisfactory DEP/DOH USE ONLY 
D Incomplete Collection Information 

D Repeat Samples Required 
D Replacement Samples Required 

Date Reviewed by DEP/OOH: --------­
DEP/DOH Reviewing Official: 

I OE:P Sample Typi!SO•DblribiJ!lon(rotJtlne R•Raw N•Eillry Point to DISltlbutloo !'=Plant Tap S=Special (cle81'anoo, etc.) 
I Complete for Community & norroommunlty systems seNfnl\ popuJaUons up tnp and including 4,900. 

2 Defined In Fiortda Administrative Code Role62-160, Table! 

Oonottncluderaworpi!Jnlsamptes lnth&averaJJB. 1 Page _1_ of_1_ 62-550.730 Reporting Format Effecfive 0111995, Revised 0212010 



( 

DRINKING WATER! MICROBIAL SAMPLE COLLECTION 
& LABORATORY REPORTING FORMAT 

! 

acsAflillyticar~ 
wmv.~bs.com 

! 

3610 Park Central Blvd North 

Pompano Beach, FL 33064 
(954) 582-4300 

FDOH #: E86240 

Report Number: ~ N'\Soof Sub-Contract Lab ID: ____ _ 

Analysis Requested: (please check all that apply) 

Lab Receipt Date & Time: !JtuJ 3/J/9 ( ?oo 

Received for Laboratory By: -----------1 

Analysis Date & Time: ~3:.,.L-J.I-"!C~---I'-j--L__...........Jf'i:::u....:::~...::::B_ 1 
Sample_!»:ceptance Criteria: 

Sample Preservation: ~On Ice 0 Not On tee ...P-....:L:. "C 
Disinfectant Check: J2tlllot Detected 0 __ mg/L 

!This sample does not meet the following NELAC requirements: 

0 Total ColiformtE. coli II Total Coliform/Fecal 0 Enterococci 0 Coliphage ·0HPC Oother: -------
Public Water System (PWS) Name: .:.A.:.::~q.=.:ua::;;.n:.:.:.·n::;;..a.::.U.=.:til.:.:.:iti.=.:es:;:.,..:.;ln.:.;;;c.:.... ______ PWS 1.0. @]@] ~ EJ@] []@] 
PWS Address: 235 Aquarina ijlvd City: Melbourne Beach 

PWS or PWS Owner's Phone#: 772-708-7946 Fax# ________________________________ _ 

Collector: Kevin Collector's Phone #: 772~ 708-7946 

Received By: Relinq~ished By: ~::a " 
Date/Time: -...,_~~--::...,..,.c:::::;.._ ___ Datemme: ---++4.111~--..r.:..L....t:....::.~~-Date!Ttme: ~qr-~l 
Type of Supply: e only one) 

~~~~~--~--------------------------~ 

• Community Water System tJ Non-Transient Non-community Water System 
0 Limited Use System 0 Bottled Water 0 Private Well 

Reason for Sampling: (check all \hat J.,ply) 
D 

0 Transient Non-cpmmunity Water System 

Swimming Pool 0 Other ------------------
Q Distribution Routine [] Distribution Repeat 0 Raw (triggered or assessment) D Raw (triggered or assessment) additional 0 Well Survey 
0 Clearance 0 Replaceme~t (also check type of sample being replaced) ~. · Boil Water notice D Other: 

~--------------

Sample 
Number 

1 

Name and Mailing Address: of Person to Receive Report 

Kevin lfJurge 
10475 130th Ave 

Fellsmere, FL 32948 
' 

Dale & time PWS notffied by lab of positive results: 
Date & time DEP/OOH notified by lab or posiHve results: .;...,.. _____ _ 
Lab Signature: _ :j)' _ _ Lf~: 
Date Report Issued: ~-~~~ 

Title: rp(qj ~ J J)l~Ah)1 c 
Unless othetwise noled, aij/esf msulls contained within this rnpo!t meet aH appticsbte Method, 
LWlflllltllly and TNI gllitJetin6S. Questions fefJ&rcJJng lhls lllj)OIIIlhould be diracfad to IIJe report 
stgnaroiY an1111 pnona mnnoor a~ow. 

0 Satisfactory DEP/DOH USE ONLY 
0 Incomplete Collection Information 
0 Repeat Samples Required 
0 Replacement Samples Required 

Date Reviewed by OEP/DOH: ---------­
DEP/DOH Reviewing Official: 

1 OEP Sample TypesD•Distrlbutlon(roulille compliance) C~RepeatJCheck R=Raw N"Enty Point to Disb1bution P•PiantTap S=Speclel (clearanca, etc.) 
3 Complole for Community & non-community systems servi!J!I populalioos up lop and including 4,000. 

Oonotirn:luderaworplanl~amplssinfheaiertlfle. ! Page _i_ of_1_ 

2 Defined 111 Florida Admlnlstr.l!lve Code Rule 62·160, Table 1 

62·550.730 Reporting Formal Etrective 0111995, Relllsed 0212010 



I 

f 

Sample 
Number 

1 

' MICROBIAL SAMPLE COLLECTION 
'-"'':J~r~"'TORY REPORTING FORMAT 

3610 Park Central Blvd North 
Pompano Beach, FL 33064 
(954) 582"4300 

FDOH #: E86240 

Sub-Contract Lab ID: ------all that apply) 

Lab Receipt Date & Time: /JI4! 3f &/ tf ( 70d 
Received for Laboratory By: -----------1 

Analysis Date & Time: -~4-.,:::;"'L-1 td=~--'-1-~.::..· _-.lw:f~)...l!~~-l 
Sample Acceptance Criteria: 

Sample Preservation: .c;a-t'l1 Ice 0 Not On Ice 0 • l( u C 
Disinfectant Check: Ja'l'l?ll Detected 0 __ · mg/L 

This sample does not meet the following NEL.AC requirements: 

D Enterococci D Coliphage OHPC 00ther: -------
.;..A;.;;Jg.;;;;.;ua;;;;.r.;.;.;in;;;;;.a...;;;U;;;;;.ti;.;.;lit;.;.;ie.:..~s,~l:..;.;nc;;.;.. ______ PWS 1.0. [D@] [U EJ@] EJ@] 

City: Melbourne Beach 

Fax#----------------------------
Collector's Phone#: 772~ 708-7946 

Received By::....-~~--Relinquished By: --;,_;4~ 
-,,.c...p.-;;:;.~.,._..;. __ .;-______ Dalell>ne Date/flme i[tlGcii 

Non-Transient Non-community Water System 0 Transient Non-community Water System 
D Private Well D Swimming Pool 0 Other __________ _ 

Distribution Repeat 0 Raw (biggered or assessment) 0 Raw (triggered or assessment) additional 0 Well Survey 
(also check type of sample being replaced) I Boil Water notice D Other: · 

TNTC =Too Numerous to Count Analyst 'J? 1l r:. 
Dale & time PWS notified by iab of positive resulls: 
Dale & lima DEPIOOH notified by lab of positive resulls: 

Date Report Issued: 1-Lf[-1 r-------
Lab Signature: L:/4 @~ \'??( ~ 
Title: <""ltLJ.lkf£ CvG.1V!.'-'\GHn, , 
U1dess othe!Wisa noted, all tll!il ~Its con tamed withm tills ta{J{Jit IM9I allsppUcllble Me!lloa, 
LaborntOI)' anct TN/ gulda/illes. QuestiOns regaroillg fills r&polt should bil dlrecllW tD the repOI! 
Slguarory anne pnone numo,. anave. 

0 Satisfactory DEP/DOH USE ONLY 
0 Incomplete Collection Information 
0 Repeat Samples Required 
0 Replacement Samples Required 

Date Reviewed by DEP/DOH: _____ __: ___ _ 
DEP/DOH Reviewing Official: 

1 DEP Semple , R=Raw N=Enliy Point to Dlsfribution P=Piant Tap S•Speclal (clearance, ero.) 2 Defined In FioriclaAdminis~a!M! Code Rule 62-160, Table 1 
3 Complete lor CommU!lily & non·oommunlly wstome ••n~i',,.,,, .. loli,'"" liP top anQ Including 4,900. 

Do not include raw or plant samples In the average.: Page _1_ of_1_ 62-550.730 Reporting Format Eff'ectlve 0111995, Revised 0212010 



DRINKING WATER MICROBIAL SAMPLE COLLECTION 
& LABORATORY REPORTING FORMAT 

aceAnslytica/1ii 
\Vww..pm.:eJabs.eotn 

3610 Park Central Blvd North 
Pompano Beach, FL 33064 
(954) 582-4300 

FDOH #: E86240 

:, 1 v & rn&1 l.fliV' 

Report Number: --i3 f1t'o1 4:~:: lf;pi~ Sub-Contract Lab ID: -----

Received for Laboratory By: ----------• 

Analysis Date & Time: ---~.Lf_'..;;;;.t)_.5;w-1~......-L£~----~-19J...:'':..-!.<-f~1_ 1 
Sampl~ Acceptance Criteria: 

Sample Preservation: ..tzr6n Ice 0 Not On Ice ~ v C 
Disinfectant Check: ..t:df'lot Detected 0 __ mg/L 

This sample does not meet the following NE:LAC requirements: 

A~¥~1y&is Requested: (please .check all that apply) 
0 Total Coliform/E. coli • Total Coliform/Fecal 0 Enterococci 0 Coliphage 0 HPC 0 Other: ;.;.._ _____ _ 

Public Water System (PWS) Name: .;...A.;;J..qu.;...a.;...rin;..;;.a_U.;...tili;.;....tie_s:...;., ln;.;....c;.;..... _____ PWSI.D. @] [QJ (U [U@] []@] 
PWS Address: 235 Aquarina Blvd 

PWS or PWS Owner's Phone#: ...:.7..;..7::::.2-...:.7..;;.0.::..8-...:.7..;;.94..;..6;::...._ _________ _ 

Date!fime: l> Date/Time: 
~~~~~+-~~~~----­

Type of Supply: ( heck nly one) 

.Community Water System 0 Non-Transient Non-community Water System 
0 Limited Use System 0 ,Bottled Water 0 Private Well 

Reason for Sampling: (check all that apply) 

0 

City: Melbourne Beach 

D Transient Non-community Water System 
Swimming Pool D Other 

----------------------
• Distribution Routine 0 Distribution Repeat l!J Raw (triggered or assessment) 0 Raw (triggered or assessment) additional 0 Well SuJVey 

D Clearance 0 Replacement (also check type of sample being replaced) D Boil Water notice D Other. 

0.6 

IDI~IInfEu::tant Residual Analysis Method: 

performing disinfectant analysis Is: (see form Instructions) 
Q A certified operator (# A 16321 } O Employed by a certified lab 

0 Supervised bY a cert operator(# 0 Employed by DEP or DOH 

of water 

Name and Mailing Address of Person to Receive Report 

Kevin Burge 
10475 130th Ave 

Fellsmere, Fl. 32948 

----------------------

TNTC =Too Numerous to count Analyst: . A fl>. 
Date & lime PWS notified by lab of positive resulls: 
Date & time DEPIDOH notified by lab of positive msults: -------
Date Report lssued_:_.:..~-r-A-:'0:::·-/~£~· """='-;-:-------
Lab Signature: AJ]: W;}i'}li£ 
Title: • ']tqj¢:v/- LcOVfA44 f.Q/ • 
Unl(lss otherwise llllltld, all toot~sulls c!l!llafnGd wflhm th1s II.!PDII meet eU eppllcabfa M&lhod, 
LatWratory and TNt guidetmes. Quesrrons m(lSftlhJg this lllJIOrl should be alreoted to the repM 
SJ(J118101)' m !118 pnDIIo numoer soov•. 

0 Satisfactory DEP/DOH USE ONLY 
0 Incomplete Collection Information 
0 Repeat Samples Required 
O Replacement Samples Required 

Dale Reviewed by DEP/DOH: ---------­
DEP/DOH Reviewing Official; 

I OEP Sample TypssO=Disbibullon(rouftna complianae) C=RepaaUCh~k R=Raw N=Enl!y Point Ill Distribution P=Pfant Tap S=Spacial {clearance, elc.) 

3 Cllmplete for Community & non-community systems serving popula11ons up top and incllldlng 4,900. 
Do nat irn:IUde raw or plant samples In the average. Page _1_ of_1_ 

2 Defined In FloridaMmlnlslrallve C!lde Rule 62·160, Table 1 

02-550.730 Reporting FormatEffooffve 0111995, Revised 0212010 



Florida Department of 
Environmental Protection 

Central District 
3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232 

Orlando, Florida 32803-3767 

August 28, 2017 

Kevin R. Burge, Manager 
· Aquarina Utilities, Inc. 
235 Aquarina Boulevard 
Melbourne Beach, FL 32941 
AquarinaUtilities@bellsouth.net 

Re: Compliance Assistance Offer 
Aquarina Utilities 
PW Facility ID# 3054060 

Aquarina Beach Community WWTF 
DW Facility ID# FLA010352 
Brevard County 

Dear Mr. Burge: 

Rick Scott 
Governor 

Carlos Lopez-Cantera 
Lt. Governor 

Noah Valenstein 
Secretary 

Inspections were conducted at your facilities on July 26, 2017, under the authority of Section 
403.091, Florida Statutes (F.S.). During these inspections, potential pan-compliance with the 
requirements under Chapter 403, F.S., Chapter 62-160, Chapter 62-555, Chapter 62-600, and 
Chapter 62-602, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.) were observed. The purpose of this letter 
is to offer you compliance assistance as a means of resolving this/these matter(s). 

Please see the attached inspection reports for a full account of Department observations and 
recommendations. We request you review the item(s) of concern noted in the attached inspection 
reports and respond in writing within 15 days of receipt ofthis Compliance Assistance Offer. 
Your written response should either: 

1. · Describe what you have done or provide a time schedule to address the items of concern 
noted in the attached reports (see "Deficiencies" section of the reports) 

2. Provide information that either mitigates the copcerns or demonstrates them to be invalid, or 
3. Arrange for one of o~r inspectors to visit your facilities to discuss the item(s) of concern. 

It is the Department's desire that you are able to adequately address the items of concern so that 
this matter can be closed. Your failure to respond appropriately may result in the initiation of 
formal enforcement proceedings. 



Aquarina Utilities/ Aquarina Beach Community WWTF' 
Compliance Assistance Offer 
Page 2 of2 
8/28117 

Please address your response and any questions to Manuel F. Cardona of the Central District 
Office at 407-897-4134 or via e-mail at Manuel.Cardona@dep.state.fl.us. We look forward to 
your cooperation with this matter. 

Sincerely, 

Reggie Phillips, Manager 
Central District 
Florida Department of Environmental Protection 

Enclosures: Inspection Reports , 



State ofFlorida 
Department of Environmental Protection 

Central District 

SANITARY SURVEY REPORT 

Plant Name AOUARINA UTILITIES County--'B~r~e~va~r~d ______ PWS ID # _ _.::;.3=05:;...;4=0=60::...--_ 
Plant Location 235 AquarinaBlvd., Melbourne Beach, FL 32951 Phone 321-327-2930 

---==-=="'--'=~"--

Owner Name Aquarina Utilities, Inc. Phone 321-327-2930 
Owner Address P.O. Box 308 Jensen Beach FL 34958 ---==--==:...!.-:=="'--

Contact Person Kevin Burge 
This Survey Date 7/26/17 Last Survey Date 1/14/14 

PWS TYPE: Community 

PLANT CATEGORY & CLASS: (2C) 

MAX-DAY DESIGN CAPACITY: 86,400 gpd 

PWS STATUS: Approved 

TREATMENT PROCESSES IN USE 
Hypochlorination, reverse osmosis, cartridge filter, packed 
tower aeration, and corrosion control. 

SERVICE AREA CHARACTERISTICS 
Subdivision 

Food Service: DYes D No 1:8] N/A 

Number of Service Connections -----=3:-'!0~0 __ _ 
Population Served 750 Basis --~O~p~er~a~to~r __ 

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE LOG: Yes 
Location Water treatment plant 

Comments----------------

CERTIFIED OPERATOR: Yes 
Operator(s) & Certification Class-Number: 

Kevin Burge A-16321, Cal Schmidt C-14796, and 
Ron Chupka C8536 

Hrs/day: Required ___ _.!._ __ _,Actual __ --"'8---'---

Dayslwk: Required 

Non-consecutive Days? 
5+2 Actual 6+ 1 

DYes D No 1:8:] N/A 
Comments _______ __:___ _______ _ 

MONTHLY OPERATION REPORTS (MORs) 
MORs submitted regularly? 1:8] Yes D No D N/A 
Data missing from MORs? 1:8:] No DYes D N/A 
AverageDay(fromMORs) 43,151 gpd 
Maximum Day (from MORs) *121,000 gpd 07/2017 
Comments *Permitted max-day capacity was exceeded 
on July 2017. Circumstances appear to be unusual but will 
continue to be monitored. 

Flow Measuring Device F~l~o_,_,w'--'M~et~er~-------
Meter Siz~ & Type ...!:,S!!:e:!!n;!.!su~sc.__ ________ _ 
Date Last Calibrated ~9,:_f_/~81:_._1..!_7 _________ _ 

Title Director Phone 772-708-7946 
Last Compliance Inspection Date 4/30/09 

RAW WATER SOURCE 
1:8:] GROUND; Number ofWells--.,..----~2---'--­
D PURCHASED from PWS ID # 

--~-----0 Emergency Water Source----------
Emergency Water Capacity---------

STANDBY POWER SOURCE: Yes 
Source Baldor diesel 
Capacity of Standby (kW) 475 
Switch over: 1:8] Automatic D Manual 
Hrs Operated Under Load 4 hrs/rilo. 
What equipment does it operate? 

1:8] Well Pumps _ _,A~l!±_l _________ _ 
1:8] High Service Pumps ---'A~l!±_l _______ _ 
1:8:] Treatment Equipment =-____oA-=1=1--==------'-----

Satisfy avg. daily demand? [8]Yes 0No 0Unknown 
Audio-visual alarm? DYes [8]No 
Comments AIV alarm required. 

PLANS AND MAPS 
Coliform Sampling Plan 
D/DBP Monitoring Plan 
Lead and Copper Plan 
Distribution System Map 
Emergency Response Plan 

1:8:] Yes D No D N/A 
[8]Yes 0No ON/A 
1:8:] Yes D No D N/A 
1:8] Yes D No D N/A 
1:8] Yes D No D N/A 

Comments----------------

PREVENTNE MAINTENANCE/O&M 
Operation & Maintenance Manual 1:8:] Yes D No 
Preventive Maintenance Program 1:8] Yes D No 

Flushing Program 1:8] Yes D NoD N/A 
Records ~Yes0No0N/A 

Isolation Valve Exercise ~Yes D NoD N/A. 
Records 1:8] Yes 0No D N/A 

Comments System has five dead-end mains. 

CROSS CONNECTION CONTROL 
# BFPAs None observed #Tested N/A 
WWTP RPZ N/ A Date Tested N/ A 
Written Plan Inadequate Date ""3/..;.1~9/-"'0""-9 ____ _ 
Comments Written plan not specific to system 



PWS ID # _ ____,3"""0=5_,_40"""'6'""0 __ 
Date ___ ____,_7.!.-'./2=6"--'/1'--'-7 __ . 

GROUND WATER SOURCE 
Well Number (Florida Unique Well ID #) 1 (AAC2808) North 2 (AAC2807) 3 (AAH7648) South 

Irrigation 
Year Drilled 1981 1981 Unknown 

Depth Drilled 595' 590' Unknown 

Drilling Method Cable tool Cable tool Unknown 

Type of Grout Neat cement Neat cement . Unknown 

Static Water Level 39' 39' Unknown 

Pumping Water Level Artesian Artesian Unknown 

Design Well Yield Unknown Unknown Unknown 

Test Yield Unknown Unknown Unknown 

Actual Yield (if different than rated capacity) 600 gpm 600 gpm· Unknown 

Strainer Unknown Unknown Unknown 

Length (outside casing) 400' 400' Unknown 
I 

Diameter (outside casing) 18" 18" 18" 

Material (outside casing) Black steel Black steel Black steel 

Well Contamination History None None None 

Is inundation of well possible? No Unknown No 

6' X 6' X 4" Concrete Pad Yes ·Unknown Yes 

Septic Tank >100' Unknown >100' 

SET Reuse Water >100' Unknown >100' 

BACKS WWPlumbing >100' Unknown >100' 

Other Sanitary Hazard None observed Unknown None observed 

Type Artesian Artesian Artesian 

Manufacturer Name Berkley N/A N/A 

PUMP Model Number B37PM8 N/A N/A 

Rated Capacity (gpm) Unknown NIA N/A 

Motor Horsepower 10 N/A NIA 

Well casing 12" above grade? Yes Unknown Yes 

Well Casing Sanitary Seal OK Unknown OK 

Raw Water Sampling Tap Yes Unknown Yes 

Above Ground Check Valve Yes Unknown Yes 

Security Yes Unknown Yes 

Well Vent Protection N/A N/A N/A 

COMMENTS Well #1 pumps to the GST. Well# 3 pumps to the RO system. 



CHLORINATION (Disinfection) 
Type: 0 Gas [3J Hypo 
Make Pulsatron Capacity 30 gpd 
Chlorine Feed Rate · 50% stroke; 50 spm 
A vg. Amount of Ch gas used N/ A 
Chlorine Residuals: Plant 2.28 Remote 0.24 . 
Remote tap location ----"'T_,e~nn....,i"""s""'C=o""u""'rt'------'--
DPD Test Kit: D On-site [3J With operator 

D None D Not Used Daily 
Injection Points Into aerator catchment ta~k 
Booster Pump Info "-N"'"'/A'-"-----------­
Comments -----------..,.-----

AERATION (Gases, Fe, & Mn Removal) 
Type Forced draft Capacity 78 gpm 
Aerator Condition _ _,G~o"""o,d,_ ___ ---'------
Visible Algae Growth ___,_N_,_,o=n=e ________ _ 
Protective Screen Condition _ _;G:::.o,o~d,__ _____ _ 
Frequency of Cleaning Every 2 years 
Date Last Inspected/Cleaned_---=2=0-"-15"'---------
Comments _______________ _ 

FILTRATION (Suspended Solids Removal) 
Type Hytrex Cartridge Filters 
Size 5 micron No. of Units =-2 __ _ 
Length of Filter Runs .;,!.4-~6~m~on~t:!.!h,_s _______ _ 
Type of Filter Media Vertical wound cartridge 
Is media visible? No Clean after BW? N/A 
Filter Rate 80 gpm BW Rate """N"'-'IA_:__ __ _ 

Filter Capacity """80~gp""m~--------,----­
Cracks/Cementation/Channeling None observed 
Effluent Stability QK__Algae Growth None observed 
Turbidity in clearwell? "-'N'-'<o------~---
Head Loss Gauge -=Y-=e=-s ___________ _ 
Comments Filters changed in lieu of backwash. 

REVERSE OSMOSIS (Dissolved Solids Removal) 
Make Codeline (2 stage) Pressure ""'23"'-'0,_p~s""'"i __ _ 
No. ofModules 4 Permeate Cap. 55 gpm 
Blend Rate (GPM) -"-14_,__ _________ _ 

Chemicals Used 7A"'"F_,6"""0'""0'-------------
Waste-to-product' Ratio """'1 :""3 _________ _ 
Pre-treatment Filtration, antiscalant 
Effluent Quality: TDS (mg/L)N "-'.!.0./A~-----­
Waste Disposal Site _,_W,_W~T-"-P-----~---­
IW Permit# & Expir. Date "-N"'"'/Ac.o.--------,---­
Comments ----------------

PWS ID # ----=3=0"'-54.,_,0=60"-----
Date. ____ -'-'7 1.==.26""'"/--'-17.!..__ __ _ 

STORAGE FACILITIES 
(G) Ground (C) Clearwell (E) Elevated 

) 
(B) Bladder (H) Hydropneumatic I flow-through 
Tank G H c 
Type/Number 
Capacity (gal) 150,000 3,000 350 

Material Concrete Steel FG 

Gravity Drain Yes Yes Yes 

By-Pass Piping No Yes No 

Protected Openings Yes Yes Yes 

Sight Glass or Yes Yes No 
Level Indicator 
PRV/ARV N/A PRV N/A 

Pressure Gauge N/A Yes N/A 

On/Off Pressure 8'/12' 45/55 N/A 

Access Secured Yes Yes Yes 

Access Manhole Yes Yes Yes 

Tank Sample Tap Discharge On tank Discharge 
Location piping piping 
Date oflnspection 2013/02 2013/02 N/A 

Date of Cleaning 2013/02 2013/02 2015 

Comments----------------'---

HIGH SERVICE PUMPS 
Pump# H1/H2 Tl/T2 Bl/B2 RO Feed 

Type Centrifugal Centrifugal Centrifugal Vertical 
turbine 

Make Ampco Sta-Rite Amp co Grundfos 

Model 2x1/2ZC2 Unknown 2X1 Unknown 

Capacity 175 Unknown Unknown Unknown 
(gpm) 
MotorHP 15 I 7.5 15 

Date 6/13 6/13 6/13 6113 

Installed 

Comments-~-------------

ANTISCALANT 
Meets NSF 60 & 61 "-'A""-F=60"'"'0"---Y.o..:e=s'----~---­
Comments ----------------



DEFICIENCIES: 

Areas of Concern 

Inadequate Cross-Connection 
Control Plan (CCCP) on file. 

No audio-visual alarm for power 
failure at site where standby 
power is required. 

MONITORING REMINDER: 

Rule 

62-555 .360(2) 

62-555.320(14) 
(f) 

Corrective Action 

Submit a CCCP that is specific 
to the distribution system. 

Provide an audio-visual alarm 
system that will activate in the 
event of any power failure. 

PWS ID # -----=3=05"--'4'-"-06=0'---­
Date -------'7'"'"'/2=6::.:...1~17'-· __ 

Date Corrected 

Not yet 
corrected. Per 

email from Holly 
Burge dated 

8/18/17, a 
customized draft 
CCC plan will be 

completed by 
8/25/17. 

Not yet 
corrected. Per 

email from Holly 
Burge dated 

8/18/17, a new 
control panel and 

auto-dialer 
should be 

installed by 
9/1/17. 

Significant 
Deficiency? 

,No 

No 

• Nitrate and nitrite samples are required to be collected from the point of entry (POE) to the distribution system 
annually. The 2017 results have not been received. Early sampling is recommended. 

• Monitoring schedules are available on the Central District's FTP site: ftp://ftp.dep.state.fl.us/pub/outgoing/Water/ 

COMMENTS: 

• Suppliers of water shall submit written notification to the Department before beginning work or alterations to the 
public water system. Each notification shall be submitted to the appropriate Department of Environmental Protection 
District Office or Approved County Health Department and shall include the following: a des<;ription of the scope, 
purpose, and location of the work or alterations; and assurance that the work or alterations will comply with 
applicable requirements listed in Rule 62-555.330, F .A.C. Suppliers of water may begin such work or alterations 14 
days after providing notification to the Department unless they are advised by the Departmentthat the notification is 
incomplete or that a construction permit is required. 

• Suppliers of water shall telephone the SWO at 1-800-320-0519 immediately (i.e., within two hours) after discovery of 
any actual or suspected sabotage or security breach, or any suspicious incident, involving a public water system. 
[Rule 62-555.350(10)(a), F.A.C.] 

• Suppliers of water shall telephone, and speak directly to a person at, the appropriate DEP District Office as soon as 
possible, but never later than noon of the next business day, in the event of any of the following emergency or 
abnormal operating conditions: 
o The occurrence of any abnormal color, odor, or taste in a public water system's raw or finished water; 
o The failure of a public water system to comply with applicable disinfection requirements; or 
o The breakdown of any water treatment or pumping facilities, or the break of any water main, in a public water 

system if the breakdown or break is expected to adversely affect finished-water quality, interrupt water service to 
150 or more service connections or 350 or more people, interrupt water service to any one service connection for 
more than eight hours, or necessitate the issuance of a precautionary "boil water" notice in accordance with the 
Department of Health's "Guidelines for the Issuance of Precautionary Boil Water Notices" as adopted in Rule 62-
555.335, F.A.C. [Rule 62-555.350(10)(b), F.A.C.] 

4 



PWS ID # ----"3"-'0=5_,_40=6=0~-
Date _____ 7'"'"'/2=6"-'-/"-17,__ __ 

COMMENTS( continued): 

• 

• 

Suppliers of water shall notify affected ;kater customers in writing or via telephone, newspaper, radio, or television; 
and telephone, and speak directly to a 'erson at, the appropriate DEP District Office by no later than the previous 
business day before taking PWS compo ents out of operation for planned maintenance or repair work if the work is 
expected to adversely affect finished-water quality, interrupt water service to 150 or more service connections or 350 
or more people, interrupt water service jto any one service connection for more than eight hours, or necessitate the 
issuance of a precautionary "boil water[ notice in accordance with the Department of Health's "Guidelines for the 
Issuance of Precautionary Boil Water Iotices" as adopted in Rule 62-555.335, F.A.C. [Rule 62-555.350(10)(d), 
F.A.C.] 

Suppliers of water shall issue precautio 1 ary "boil water" notices as required or recommended in the Department of 
Health's "Guidelines for the Issuance o. Precautionary Boil Water Notices" as adopted in Rule 62-555.335, F.A.C. 
[Rule 62-555.350(11), F.A.C.] 

·~· ... 

, . . 

. . . . . . 

Inspector Signature Reviewer Signature 

Manuel F. Cardona Reggie Phillips 
Printed Name Printed Name 

Environmental Specialist Environmental Manager 
Title Title 

8/25117 8/25/17 
Date Date 
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Facility Name and Physical Address WAFRID 

Aquarina Beach Community FLA010352 
WWTF 
235 Aquarina Boulevard 
Melbourne, FL 32941 Facility Phone# 

772-708-79461 

Name(s) Representatives(s) and 

Kevin R. Burge, Manager 
Click or top here to enter text. 

Name & Address of Permittee I Designated Rep. 

Kevin R. Burge 
Aquariria Utilities, Inc. 
P.O. Box 308 
Jensen Beach, FL 34958 

Clkk or tap here to e-nter te-xt. 

Inspection Type 

NA 2. +Compliance 
Schedules 

Name(s) and Signature(s) oflnspector(s) 

Manuel F. Cardona 

Name and Signature of Reviewer 

Reggie Phillips 

~·· . . . 

NC 

NC 

Version 1.13 Effective 02/17/17 

County Entry Date 

Brevard 7/26/2017 

Exit Date 

7/26/2017 

Email 

aquarinautilities@bellsouth.net 
Click or lap ht·n~ l.o .entt~r text. 

Email 

aquarinautilities@bellsouth.net 

Sample ID#: N/ A 

NC 7. Flow Measurement IC 

District Office/Phone Number 

CD/407-897-4134 

Number 

CD/407-897-4132 

Entry Time 

10:15 AM 

Exit Time 

11:45 PM 

Phone 

772-405-8090 
CliGk or tap hert;\ t0 .;.·nter te·.o,;.t 

Phone 

772-405-8090 

Samples Split (Y /N) : N/ A 

I 0. • Effiuent Disposal 

II. Biosolids 

8/25/2017 

Date 

8/25/2017 
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0 Laboratory General LNCE 

0 Permit General UNBP 

0 Permit General UPHI 

0 Records and General of any record or report PARR 

IZl Records and General RSWP 
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Facility Treatment Summary:)An existing 0.099 mgd annual average daily flow (AADF) 
permitted capacity extended aera ion domestic wastewater treatment plant consisting of influent 
screening, aeration, secondary ~larification, filtration, chlorination, and aerobic digestion of 
biosolids with effluent disposal to two drainfields 

Permit: In-Compliance 

Current Permit available on-site? Yes 
Date Permit issued 3/24/13 
Date Permit Expires I 3/23/18 
Permit Renewal Application due by 9/24/17 
Administrative or Judicial 0 ders? NIA 

1 1 Comments· Applicatidn for permit renewal is due before 9/24/17 
Comnliance Schedules: No Applicable 

Compliance Schedule in Pen nit met? J Not Applicable 
Compliance Schedules in Or lier are being met? I Not Applicable 

Laboraton:: Not Evaluated 

Contract Lab Name and Cert ification # I Pace Analytical Laboratories 
Facility DOH Certification # I E86240 

3.1 Observation: Current ab certification was onsite. 

Samnling: Out-of-Compliar ce 

Sampling conducted during i nspection? No 
Sampling observed during inspection? No 
Sampling conducted at locaf ons identified by the permit? Yes 
Safe access to sampling loca ions? Yes 

4.1 Deficiency: The handb eld HACH c~lorine meter and secondary standards have not 
been annually verified with primar~ standards. _ 

! 

i 
Rule/Permit Referenc9. 
DEP SOP 001/01 FT ~000 3.2.3.2- Instruments with pre-set factory calibration 
should be verified wit] primary standards before first use and at least annually. 

DEP SOP 001101 FT ~000 3.2.5.2- At a minimum, verify the values of the secondary 
standards annually or When the meter fails to meet verification requirements with 
secondary standard; m re frequent calibration verifications are required for discharge 
permit compliance me surements or other regulatory requirements. 

Corrective Action: Per orm annual verification of the secondary gel standards and 
chlorine meter with pr mary standards within 30 days. 

FLA010352 CEI 07/26/17 Page 3 of 6 



4.2 Deficiency: The #10 ~H buffer solution used to check the calibration of the pH meter 
was in use beyond its ~xpiration date. 

Rule/Permit Referenc : DEP SOP FT1000 
4.1. Standard and Rea~ent Documentation: Document information about standards 
and reagents used for , alibrations, verifications, and sample measurements. 
4.1.1. Note the date of receipt, the expiration date and the date of first use for all 
standards and reagent . 
4.1.1.1. Document acceptable verification of any standard used after its expiration 
date. 

Corrective Action: Pe email from Holly Burge dated 8/18117, new buffer solution 
has been ordered. 

5. Records and Reports: Out-pf-Compliance 

I Documents/Records reviewed I Timeframe I 
I Discharge Monitoring Retorts (DMRs) I From 07/31/16 to 06/30117 I 
5.1 Deficiency: Several tr nscription errors were noted for Fecal Coliform, CBOD, and 

TSS for the DMR revi~w period. 

• I 
Rule/Permtt Referenc~: Parts A and B ofDEP Form 62-620.9H>(lO), F.A.C. shall be 
completed and submit1.ed monthly and in a timely manner so as to be received by the 
appropriate DistrictO 'fice of the Department by the twenty-eighth (28th) of the 
month following the rr onth of operation. 

Corrective Action: En ure that data entered for Parts A and B ofDEP Form 62-
620.910(10), is correc and complete. 

5.2 Observation: A copy of the operations and maintenance manual was onsite. 

5.3 Observation: Copies o operator certifications are onsite and are current. 
5.4 Observation: A bound and numbered logbook was onsite. Operator staffing is in 

accordance with the p rmit. 

6. Facility Site Review: In-Co pliance 

6.1 

6.2 

6.3 

6.4 

Observation: General The facility grounds are properly secured. 

Observation: Headwo ks- The headworks contains a barscreen which is raked daily 
and dropped into a dis osal shoot to ground level. 
Observation: Aeration Basin - The facility contains one (1) circular ring aeration 
basin around the clari er. The contents in the aeration chambers were brown in color 
and appeared to be ad quately mixed. Some duckweed growth was observed. No 
excessive noise or od;f was noted. 
Observation: Clari.fie~- The facility contains one (1) circular clarifier with a 
functional rake arm. T e weirs appeared level. Some algae growth noted. No sludge 
pop-ups were noted. E 'fluent was slightly cloudy. 
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6.5 Observation: Disirife£ tion - Chlorine gas is used for disinfection. Chlorine contact 
chamber is covered. 1 [he chlorine cylinder is stored in a shed with screened 
ventilation. 

6.6 . Observation: Filtratil · n- The facility has two (2) sand filters which continually 
backwash. 

6.7 Observation: Digesto -The digestor had room and was free from excessive odors 
No vectors were prese pt. 

7. Flow Measurement: Out-o i-Compliance 

Flow meter present an placation as perpermit? Yes 
Easy access to flow meter? Yes 
Date of last flow mete calibration 6/16/16 

7.1 Deficiency: ETM cali ~ration is overdue. 
Rule/Permit Referenc : A meter shall be utilized to measure flow and calibrated at 
least once every 12 m< 1 nths. [62-600.200(25) (b), F.A.C.] 
Corrective Action: Have the ETMs calibrated within 30 days. 
7.2 Observation: ET;J calibrations are performed by the Florida Rural Water 
Association. .. ·1 

8. Operation and MaintenancJ: In-Compliance 

I Facility beingoperate1 as per permit? Yes 

9. Effluent Quality: Out-of-Cqmpliance 

I DMRs review period I From 07/31116 to 06/30/17 
I Any exceedances? I I Yes 

9.1 Deficiency: The Total Suspended Solids (TSS) Monthly Maximum result reported on 
the DMR for Septemb~r 2016 exceeded the monthly maximum limit of 10.0 mg/L 
(12.5 mg/L). The exc€ edance was not reported to the Department within 24 hours. 

Rule/Permit Referenc~: Per permit condition IX.20.a.(2), The permittee shall report to 
the Department's Cent1al District Office any noncompliance which may endanger 
health or the environment. Any information shall be provided orally within 24 hours 
from the time the pe ittee becomes aware of the circumstances. A written 
submission shall also e provided within five days of the time the permittee becomes 
aware of the circumsta ces. The written submission shall contain: a description of 
the noncompliance an its cause; the period of noncompliance including exact dates 
and time, and ifthe no compliance has not been corrected, the anticipated time it is 
expected to continue; ~nd steps taken or planned to reduce, eliminate, and prevent 
recurrence of the nonc~mpliance. 
a. The following shal1 be included as information which must be reported within 24 
hours under this condi~ion: 
(2) Any upset which ct,uses any reclaimed water or the effluent to exceed any 
limitation in the penni 

1

. 
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' ' 

Corrective Action: Pe ' email from Holly Burge date 8/18/17, notification will be 
provided to the Depar1 ment within 24 hours of awareness of the exceedance. 

10. Effl uent Disl!osal: In-Comi liance 

Facility discharging? Yes 
Discharge location(s) ~s per permit? Yes 

10 .1 Observation: Drain fie:: Ids vegetation is maintained. No effluent pending was noted. 

11. Biosolids: In-Compliance 

Drain fields are rotate! every two weeks. 

11.1 Observation: The faci ity has not hauled biosolids within the last five years, therefore 
no hauling reco.rds arf available onsite. Operator ,stated that in the event of future 
hauling, the biosolids 1 will be sent to BCUD South Beaches in accordance with the 
permitted agreement. 

. Groundwater Oualitv: Not Applicable 
DMRs review period Not Applicable 
Any exceedances? Not Applicable 

All monitoring wells ac essible, secured Not Applicable 
& locked? 

. SSO Surve:y:: Not Applicabl 

Does the facility have an Ope ation and Maintenance Not Applicable 
Manual for their collection sy ~tern? 

Does the facility track spills i ~their collection Not Applicable 
system? 
How does the facility follow p on spills? Not Applicable 

Does the facility have proced ~res for minimizing Not Applicable 
spills? 
Are those procedures include in the Operation and Not Applicable 
Maintenance Manual or in a s eparate document? 
How often is the manual upda ted? Not Applicable 

' 
. Other: Not Applicable 
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DEP-SOP-001/01 
FT 2000 ield Measurement of Residual Chlorine 

FT 2000. Field Measur ment of Residual Chlorine 
Use in conjunction with: 

• FA 1000 Regulatory Scope a d Administrative Procedures for Use of DEP SOPs 

• FT 1000 General Field Testi g and Measurement 

• FS 1000 General Sampling rocedures 

• FS 2000 General Aqueous S mpling 

• FD 1 000 Documentation Pro edures 

• FC 1000 Cleaning I Deconta ination Procedures 

• FM 1000 Field Planning and obilization 

Chlorinating water supplies and poiiJted waters at treatment facilities is a common practice to destroy 
or deactivate disease-producing midroorganisms. This SOP describes the most commonly used field 
procedures for measuring the residu I chlorine that remains after chlorination. 

For reporting limits below 0.2 mg Cll , use the titrimetric methods in FT 2020. The methods in FT 
2010 or FT 2030 may be used if a lo er detection limit and range of calibration can be demonstrated 
in the sample matrix of interest. 
See the applicable referenced met ods in FT 2050 if measurements other than total residual 
chlorine are required. Use this S P when analyzing drinking water compliance samples for 
free or total chlorine (sectio~ 2.1.i). · · 

FT 2010. DPD COLORIMETRIC __ ~ETHOD 
1. SCOPE AND APPLICABILITY: DEP r commends this method if the testing levels that must be met are 
between 0.2 to 4.0 mg/L residual chi rine. This method is least affected by the presence of organic 
matter. 

2. EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES 
2.1. Field Instruments: 

2.1.1. Use any of the followi g photometric instruments for residual chlorine measurements. 
The instrument must allow ca ibration using at least two standards and a blank, except as 
noted in 3.2.2 below. 

• Spectrophotomet r, for use at a wavelength of 515 nm and a light path of 1 em or 
longer; 

• Filter Photometer, equipped with a filter having maximum transmission in the 
wavelength range of 490 to 530 nm and providing a light path of 1 em or longer or 

• Colorimeters desi ned for residual chlorine measurement , 
2.1.2. Color Comparator: u e only for the analysis of free and total chlorine in drinking water 
samples for compliance moni oring 

2.2. Appropriate laboratory gl ssware such as volumetric flasks and volumetric pipets .. 
2.3. Sample Cells (cuvettes): se sample cells or tubes of clear, colorless glass or plastic 
specifically designed for the test i strument. 

2.3.1. Keep cells clean, both inside and out, and discard if scratched or etched. 

2.3.2. Never handle cells wh re the light beam strikes the sample. 

2.3.3. Clean sample cells by thorough washing with laboratory detergent solution (inside and 

use or rinse thoroughly with s mple before color development and measurement. 
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DEP-SOP-001/01 
FT 2000 ield Measurement of Residual Chlorine 

2.3.3.1. Sample cells ay be rinsed in the field with the detergent step omitted if it is 
determined that no interf renee with accurate measurement will occur and that the sample 
has not left insoluble resi ue on the surfaces of the cell. 

2.3.4. Mask minor imperfect ons or scratches in the cells with a very thin layer of silicone oil 
on the outside surfaces. Use silicone oil with the same refractive index of the glass; making 
sure the cell appear to be ne rly dry with little or no visible signs of oil. 

2.3.5. Because small differe ces between cells significantly impact measurement, use 
. optically matched cells or us the same cell for calibration and sample measurement. 

2.4. Rea ents and Standards: 
I 

• DPD reagent powder illows (from commercial supplier) or 

• Phosphate buffer solution and DPD indicator solution (prepared according to SM 4500-
CI-G, 2011, Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater). 

• Chlorine-demand-fre water 

2.4.1. Primarv Standards: se standard potassium permanganate solutions or chlorine 
standards prepared in the ap · ropriate concentration range of interest according to method 
SM 4500-CI-G (2011 ). The p imary standards should only be prepared by persons or 
organizations proficient in pr paring analytical standards. Do not reuse primary standards. 

I 
2.4.2. Secondarv Standards Use secondary standards certifie9 by the manufacturer for a 
specific instrument model. U e secondary standards only for co~tinuing calibration 
verifications according to the rocedures in section 3.2.6. Verify the values of secondary 
standards according to the pr cedure and frequency outlined in ~ection 3.2.5. 

2.4.2.1. Care of Secon a Standards: Protect standards from direct sunlight, heat and 
scratches. I 

• Store the s]tandards in the upright position. Th~ most convenient way is to 
keep the s andards in the original storage box 'provided by the 
manufactu er. I 

• During tra~sport to and from the field, keep the standards in an air­
conditione · vehicle away from the sun. Do not store on the dashboard or in 
the trunk if a vehicle. I 

I 
• If the vehic e is not air conditioned, the standa1ds may be placed in a 

watertight lastic bag and kept cooled in an ic~ chest. 

• When not i use, store the standards in air co1ditioning or in ambient air not 
to exceed 0°F. 1 

• Avoid getti g fingerprints on the glass vial. Hahdle the standards only by 
the cap. I 

• Before dai~ use, inspect the secondary stand9rd vials and, if necessary, 
clean the o tside of the standard vials with a dilute solution of detergent, 
followed b 1 a deionized is distilled water rinse.l Wipe dry with lint-free paper 
or cloth. I I 

2.4.2.2. Discard the st~ndards set when: 
1 

• the standa~ld value can no longer be verified (31.2.5); 

• obvious discoloration or fading has occurred, 1

1 

• residue on lhe surfaces of the vials cannot be fmoved, 

• scratches ie visible on the glass vials; or I 
• a seconda gel standard has melted or resoli,ified in a position different 

from the or gina I. 

2.5. Recordkeeping and Docutentation Supplies: 
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DE P-SOP-00 1/01 
FT 2000 ield Measurement of Residual Chlorine 

• Field notebook or forms ( aterproof paper is recommended), 

• Indelible pens 

3. CALIBRATION AND USE 

3.1. Interferences: Sample c lor and turbidity may interfere in all colorimetric procedures 
applied to natural and treated w~ters. Other possible interferences are from: bromine, chlorine 
dioxide, iodine, permanganate, h~drogen peroxide, and ozone. If interferences are suspected, 
consult the applicable method fo guidance (see FT 2050). 

3.2. Calibration 

3.2. 

3.2. 
Ani 
and 

1. Follow the calibration activities in FT 1000. 

2. Initial Calibration: Us 3 the primary standards (see 2.4.1 above) for initial calibration. 
nitial calibration must be · )erformed if verification attempts are not successful (see 3.2.4 
3.2.6 below). 

3.2.2.1. Use a minimw ~ of a blank and two standards that bracket the range of the 
sample measurements. 

3.2.2.2. If the instrume ht cannot be calibrated with a blank and two standards calibrate 
with a blank and one stan dard that bracket the ranoe of the sample measurements. 

3.2.2.3. Verifv instn..imE nts with ore-set or factorv calibrations aoainst orimarv standards 
ger 3.2.3 below. 

I 

' 

3.2.2.4. The correlatior coefficient of the standard calibration curve must be greater 
than or equal to 0.995 for all calibrations. 

3.2. 3. Instruments with Pre- ~et or Factorv Calibration 

3.2.3.1. Instruments wi h a ore-set calibration do not require an initial calibration if the 
instrument calibration is v :Jrified with orimarv standards over the ranoe of use (see 3.2.4 
and 3.2.6 below for verific ation procedures). 

3.2.3.2. Verifv with orin arv standards before first use and at least annuallv. 

3.2.3.3. Perform an init al calibration (3.2.2 above) when verification attemots are not 
successful. 
4. Initial Calibration Verif cation: Immediately after calibrating an instrument, perform an 3.2. 

initi al calibration verification b 'v reading at least one primary standard as a sample. The value 
of th1s standard must be w1th1f quant1tat1ve calibration bracket established 1n 3.2.2 above. The 
instrument reading from this itandard must be within 10% of its standard value. 

3.2.4.1. Perform initial erifications of color comparators per 3.2.6.4 below. 

3.2.5. Determinin or Verif i the Values of Seconda Standards: 

3.2.5.1. Use only those certified by the manufacturer for a specific instrument. The 
values of secondary stan ards may be dependent on the make and model of the 
instrument. Perform all steps of the verification pro. cess on the same instrument 
model that will be used ith the secondary standards. 
3.2.5.2. At a minimum · erif the values of seconda standards annual! or when 

• The standards ear to have been dam a ed· 

• The standards I ere stored in direct sunlight; 

• The meter faile to meet venf1cat1on re Ulrements w1th the secondar standards 

• More frequent calibration verifications are required for discharge permit 
compliance m asurements or other regulatory requirements. 

3.2.5.3. Determine or v rify the values of secondary standards using the following 
procedure 

• Perform an initi I calibration or calibration verification with primary standards. 
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3.3. 

DEP-SOP-001 /01 
ield Measurement of Residual Chlorine 

• Select the pri ary standard concentrations so that the secondary standard . 
concentration are bracketed with acceptable primary standards. 

• Immediately a ter verifying the acceptability of the calibration, read each 
secondary sta dard as a sample. 

• This result mu t be within the manufacturer's stated tolerance range and +/-:-
1 0% of the sta ed standard value. 

• If the +/- 10% riterion is not met, but the result is within the manufacturer's 
stated toleran e range, assign the reading as the value of the standard. 

• If the reading i outside the +/- 10% criterion and the manufacturer's stated 
tolerance rang , discard the secondary standard. 

Perform a con inuing calibration verification using at .least one primary or 
secondary standard. The concentration of the CCV standard should be within the initial 
calibration bracket establi hed in 3.2.2 above and cannot be a zero or blank standard. 

• If sample con entrations are outside the range established by the initial 
calibration, th range may be extended by selecting a continuing calibration 
verification sta dard that will bracket the sample concentrations. 

• If sample conc;entrations exceed the range setting of the instrument (e.g., high 
or low range), erify at least two standards that bracket the sample in the 
alternate rang setting. 

3.2.6.2. Each CCV me surement must be within 10% of the known standard value. For 
secondary standards, us the known value(s) determined in 3.2.5 above. If any CCV 
attempt fails to meet the 10% acceptance criterion, establish the cause of the failure and 
reattempt the CCV before analyzing samples. The instrument must be recalibrated with an 
initial calibration (see 3.2. above) if the CCV acceptance criterion cannot be achieved. 
Qualify as estimated all s mple measurement data obtained since the last acceptable 
verification. , 

3.2.6.3. Perform a CC\f after the last sample measurement has been taken, but no 
longer than 24 hours afte,~_the previous verification. If historically generated data 
demonstrate that a specific instrument remains stable for longer periods of time, the time 
interval between calibrati n verifications may be increased (see FT 1000 section 2.2.5). 

3,2.6.4. For color com arators verif com arator accurac ever six months by 
evaluating the comparato against primary standards with concentration values bracketing 
sample measurements. I the comparator readings differ from the standard values by 
more than 10%, qualify all sample measurements made since the last verification as 
estimated. Plot the comp rater readings against the primary standard values. Use the 
plotted graph as a correct on curve to be applied to future analyses of samples with the 
comparator. Replace co parators if color scales appear faded or discolored. 

If samples are olored or turbid, compensate for these interferences by 
"zeroing" the meter with t e sample before adding the chemicals for color development. 

3.3.3. Add the reagents (DP , buffer, etc.) to the sample according to the manufacturer's 
instructions. 

3.3.4. Invert the container to mix. 
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DEP-SOP-001/01 
FT 2000 ield Measurement of Residual Chlorine 

3.3.5. Wait the required tim for color development as specified in the referenced method or 
manufacturer's instructions. Do not exceed the maximum allowable time for color 
development before reading. he sample. 

3.3.6. Gently wipe the sides! with a lint-fr~e tissue and insert the cuvette into the instrument. 

3.3.7. Follow the instrumenl's instructions for obtaining th. e sample value (either by direct 
read-out or by using a plot of the calibration curve). 

3.3.8. After recording the s mple reading, remove the cuvette, discard the sample and rinse 
the cuvette 3 - 5 times with e-ionized or distilled water. 
3.3.9. Repeat steps 3.3.1 through 3.3.8 until all samples have been tested. 

3.3.10. If the concentration o~ the samples exceeds the range setting of the instrument (e.g., 
high or low), change the ran e setting, and read the samples again. See 3.2.6.1 concerning 
calibration verification in a di erent range from the original initial calibration. 

3.4. Color Wheel Comparator Follow the manufacturer's instructions for obtaining the sample 
value from a color wheel when u ed for drinking water sample analysis. 

4. PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE: Ref r to FT 1000, section 3. 

5. DOCUMENTATION: 

5.1. Standard and Rea ent D cumentation: Document information about standards and 
reagents used for calibrations, v rifications, and sample measurements. 

6.1.1. Note the date of receipt, the expiration date and the date of first use for all standards 
and reagents. 

5.1.1.1. Document ac eptable verification of any standard used after its expiration .date. 

5.1.2. Record the concentration or other value for the standard in the appropriate 
measurement units. 

5.1.2.1. Note vendor c talog number and description for preformulated solutions as well 
as for neat liquids and po dered standards. 
5.1.2.2. Retain vendor assay specifications for standards as .part of the calibration 
record. 

5.1.3. Record the grade of sl andard or reagent used. 

5.1.4. Whe~ formulated in-hf:use, document all calculations used to formulate calibration 
standards. 

5.1.4.1. Record the da e of preparation for all in-house formulations. 

5.1.5. Describe or cite the p ocedure(s) used to prepare any standards in-house (DEP SOP 
or internal SOP). 

5.2. Field Instrument Calibrati, n Documentation: Document acceptable calibration and 
calibration verification for each in trument unit and field test or analysis, linking this record with 
affected sample measurements. 

5.2.1. Retain vendor certific tions of all factory-calibrated instrumentation. 
5.2.2. Designate the identity of specific instrumentation in the documentation with a unique 
description or code for each i strument unit used. 

5.2.2.1. Record manuf cturer name, model number, and identifying number such as a 
serial number for each in trument unit. 

5.2.3. Record the time and ate of all initial calibrations and all calibration verifications. 

5.2.4. Record the instrumen reading (value in appropriate measurement units) of all 
calibration verifications. 

5.2.5. Record the name oft e analyst(s) performing the calibration. 

5.2.6. Document the specifi~ standards used to calibrate or verify the instrument or field test 
with the following information:~ 
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DEP-SOP-001/01 
FT 2000 ield Measurement of Residual Chlorine 

• Type of standard r standard name (e.g., pota~sium permanganate) 

• Value of standard including correct units (e.g., KMn04 = 1 mg/L) 

• Link to informatio recorded according to section 5.1 above 

5.2.7. Retain manufacturers instrument specifications. 

5.2.8. Document whether s ccessful initial calibration occurred. 

5.2.9. Document whether e ch calibration verification passed or failed. 

5.2.1 0. Document any correc ive actions taken to correct instrument performance according to 
records requirements of FD 000. 

5.2.1 0.1. Document dat and time of any corrective action. 

5.2.1 0.2. Note any incid nee of discontinuation of use of the instrument due to calibration 
failure. · · 

5.2.11. Describe or cite the s ecific calibration or verification procedure performed (DEP SOP 
or internal SOP). 

5.3. Record all field-testing m asurement data, to include the following: 

• Project name 

• Date and time of mea urement or test (including time zone, if applicable) 

• Source and location o the measurement or test sample (e.g., monitoring well 
identification number, outfall number, station number or other description) 

• Latitude and longitud of sampling source location (if required) . 

• Analyte or parameter easured 

• Measurement or test ample value 

• Reporting units 

• Initials or name of anjlyst performing the measurement 

• Unique identification or the specific instrument unit(s) used for the test(s). 

FT 2020. TITRIMETRIC METHODS 

Residual chlorine can be measured ~ing several different titrimetric methods. These methods take 
more time, require some skill in maki g chemical measurements, require several different reagents, 
and must be performed within 15 mi utes of sample collection. Unless the expected concentration 
levels are below the analytical sensitti ity of colorimeters, DEP recommends using the DPD 
colorimetric method (FT 2010). 

If a titrim. etric method must be used, elect one of the following m. ethods from Standard Methods for 
the Examination of Water and Waste ater (see Standard Methods Online, , 
http://www.standardmethods.org/stor /): SM 4500-CI B, SM 4500-CI C, SM 4500-CI D, SM 4500-CI E 
or SM 4500-CI F (2011 versions). T e following general discussions deal with using the titrimetric 
equipment only. 
Quantitative and chronological brack ts are ·not required for these methods. 

Titrant solutions must be standardize at the frequencies specified in the above reference methods. 

1. The volumetric glassware that is sed to transfer and to titrate must be thoroughly clean. 

1.1. Use class A pipets for tra sferring samples and reagents; use a class A buret for titration. 

1.2. The volumetric pipets and the buret must be free flowing. This means that there cannot be 
any droplets remaining on the sid s of the glassware when the liquid is dispensed. 

1.3. Check the glassware befo e use by filling with de-ionized or distilled water and allowing to 
drain. Do not use the glassware i droplets appear. 

1.4. Clean by using a buret br sh or soaking. Use hot water and laboratory detergent. 
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1.5. Rinse with tap water to r move the detergent. 

1.6. Rinse with de-ionized wa er and check for water droplets. 

1. 7. Additional cleaning with hromic acid,· or alcoholic potassium hydroxide ma be needed to 
remove stubborn oil or films. 

2. Rinse all glassware with a small mount of the solution to be dispensed or 
titrated, and discard the rinse. 

2.1. Carefully fill (or pipet) wit the solution. 

2.2. Read the volume from th bottom of the meniscus [see figure~]. 
2.3. After filling the buret, rec rd the initial volume. 

3. When performing the titration, add the titrant slowly. 
3.1. Swirl the flask gently whil adding the titrant. 
3.2. As the solution comes cl ser the endpoint, the color change will last for a longer period of 
time. When this occurs, add the itrant dropwise and mix thoroughly between drops. 
3.3. The reaction is complete hen the color change is permanent. Take the reading on the 
buret at the completion of the titr tion and record ,the reading. 

4. Titrate at least two aliquots of ea · h sample. 
5. Titrate at least one blank. 
6. DOCUMENTATION: 

6.1. Standard and Rea ent D cumentation: Document information about standards and 
reagents used for calibrations, v rifications, and sample measurements. 

6.1.1. Note the date of recei t, the expiration date and the date of first use for all standards 
and reagents. 

6.1.1.1. Document ace ptable verification of any standard used after its expiration date. 
6.1.2. Record the concentra ion or other value for the standard in the appropriate 
measurement units. 

6.1.2.1. Note vendor c talog number and description for preformulated solutions as well 
as for neat liquids and po dered standards. 
6.1.2.2. Retain vendor assay specifications for standards as part of the calibration 
record. 

6.1.3. Record the grade of s andard or reagent used. 
6.1.4. When formulated in-h use, document all calculations used to formulate calibration 
standards. 

6.1.4.1. Record the da e of preparation for all in-house formulations. 
6.1.5. Describe or cite the p ocedure(s) used to prepare any standards in-house (DEP SOP 
or internal SOP). 
6.1.6. Record the preparatio of all reagents in the field notebook or in a form specifically 
designed for this purpose. 

6.1.6.1. Document all t trant standardizations. 
7. For each sample and blank, reco d the volume of each sample, and the beginning and ending 
readings on the buret. 

FT 2030. ION-SELECTIVE ELEC RODE METHODS 

1. INTRODUCTION AND SCOPE: Adap ed from the "Orion Research Instruction Manual", Residual 
Chlorine Electrode Model97-70, 199 , which is cited here for informational purposes. This method 
may be used if a method detection li it study verifies that the method can achieve the desired permit 
limits. This is not recommended for n-site use. 
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2. EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES 

2.1. Instrument 

2.1.1. pH-millivolt meter cap ble of an expanded 0.1 mV reading. 

2.1.2. Platinum-iodide comb nation electrode (recommended) or 

2.1.3. A platinum and an iodide ion selective electrodes. 

2.1.4. Magnetic Stirrer 

2.2. Reagents and Standards 

• pH 4.0 Buffer 

• Acetic acid 

• Potassium Iodide Sol tion: Dissolve 42 g potassium iodide and 0.2 g sodium 
carbonate in 500 ml hlorine demand-free deionized/distilled water. 

• Potassium iodate (Pri ary Standard- 0.00281 N): Dissolve 0.1005 g potassium 
iodate (KI03) in chlori e demand-free deionized/distilled water. Dilute to 1000 ml. 

2.3. Recordkee in and Docu entation Su lies: 

• Field notebook forms (wa erproof paper is recommended) or 

• Indelible pens 
3. CALIBRATION AND USE 

3.1. Standard Preparation: Pr pare standards by volumetrically pipetting 0.2, 1.0, and 5.0 ml 
of the potassium iodate into 1 00 'I L volumetric flasks. 

3.1.1. Add 1 ml of the buffer and 1 ml potassium iodide solution to each. 
3.1.2. Swirl and let stand for 2 minutes. 

3.1.3. Bring to 100 ml, stop er and invert several times to mix. 
3.1.4. Prepare a blank by ad ing all reagents except the potassium iodate to a 1 00 m L 
volumetric and bring the volu e to 100 ml. 

3.2. Initial Calibration: Follow anufacturer's instructions on the use of the instrument. Use 
the three standards and the blan to calibrate. Plot the curve on semilogarithmic graph paper or 
enter values into a direct-reading ion meter. 

3.3. Verify the initial calibratio before proceeding with sample analysis. Read at least one 
calibration standard as a sample. The measured value must be within 10% of the known value of 
the standard. 

3.4. Continuin Calibration Ve ification: Use at least one of the standards to check the stability 
of the standard curve at the end f the analytical run or batch as in 3.3 above. 
3.5. Follow the calibration and verification requirements in FT 1000, section 2.2. 
3.6. Sample Analysis: 

3.6.1. Adjust the pH of the s mple with acetic acid to 4-5 pH units. 
3.6.2. Pipet 1 ml buffer and 1 ml potassium iodide into a 100 ml volumetric flask. Swirl to 
mix and let stand for at least minutes. 
3.6.3. Bring to the volume to 100 mL with the pH-adjusted sample, stopper, and invert several 
times to mix. 
3.6.4. Follow manufacturer's instructions for the use of the instrument. 

3.7. Calculations: 

3.7.1. Read the residual chlcyine value in mg/L (R) from the calibration curve: mg/L residual 
chlorine = R X 1 00/ml sampiJ used 
3.7.2. Record all calculation . 

4. PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE: Refe to FT 1000, section 3. 
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5. DOCUMENTATION: 

5.1. Standard and Rea ent D cumentation: Document information abo,ut standards and 
reagents used for calibrations, v rifications, and sample measurements. 

5.1.1. Note the date of receipt, the expiration date and the date of first use for all standards 
and reagents. 

5.1.1.1. Document ac eptable verification of any standard used after its expiration date. 

5.1.2. Record the concentration or other value for the standard in the appropriate 
measurement units. ~ 

5.1.2.1. Note vendor c talog number and description for preformulated solutions as well 
as for neat liquids and po dered standards. ; 

5.1.2.2. Retain vendorlassay specifications for standards as part of the calibration 
record. 

5.1.3. Record the grade of s\ andard or reagent used. 

5.1.4. When formulated in-hf:use, document all calculatio. ns used•. to formulate calibration 
standards. · · 

5.1.4.1. Record the da e of preparation for all in-house formulations. 

5.1.5. Describe or cite the p ocedure(s) used to prepare any standards in-house (DEP SOP 
or internal SOP). 

5.2. Field Instrument Calibrati n Documentation: Document acceptable calibration and 
calibration verification for each in trument unit and field test or analysis, linking this record with 
affected sample measurements. · 

5.2.1. Retain vendor certific tions of all factory-calibrated instrumentation. 

5.2.2. Designate the identity of specific instrumentation in the documentation with a unique 
description or code for each i strument unit used. 

5.2.2.1. Record manuf cturer name, model number, and identifying number such as a 
serial number for each in trument unit. 

5.2.3. Record the time and dj'ate of all initial calibrations and all calibration verifications. 
5.2.4. Record the instrumen reading (value in appropriate measurement units) of all 
calibration verifications. 

5.2.5. Record the name of tJe analyst(s) performing the calibration. 
5.2.6. Document the specific standards used to calibrate or verify the instrument or field test 
with the following information: 

• Type of standard r standard name (e.g., potassium permanganate) 

• Value of standard, including correct units (e.g., KMn04 = 1 mg/L) 

• Link to information recorded according to section 5.1 above 

5.2.7. Retain manufacturers' instrument specifications. 

5,2.8. Document whether su cessful initial calibration occurred. 

5.2.9. Document whether ea · h calibration verification passed or failed. 

5.2.1 0. Document any corrective actions tak~en to correct instrument performance according to 
records requirements of FD 31j.100. 

5.2.10.1. Document dat and time of any corrective action. 

· 5.2.1 0.2. Note any incid nee of discontinuation of use of the. instrument due to calibration 
failure. 

5.2.11. Describe or cite the sp cific calibration or verification procedure performed (DEP SOP 
or internal SOP). 

5.3. Record all field-testing me surement data, to include the following: 
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• Project name 

• 
• 

Date and time of mea urement or test (including time zone, if applicable) 

Source and location o the measurement or test sample (e.g., monitoring well 
identification number, outfall number, station number or other description) 

• Latitude and longitud of sampling source location (if required) 

• Analyte or parameter easured 

• Measurement or test ample value 

• Reporting units 

• Initials or name of an lyst performing the measurement 

• Unique identification of the specific instrument unit(s) used for the test(s) 

FT 2040. SCREENING METHOD 0 DETERMINE THE ABSENCE OF RESIDUAL CHLORINE 

1. INTRODUCTION AND SCOPE: In so e cases, wastewater treatment plants may need to determine 
the complete absence of residual chi rine after dechlorination. Some metered instruments may not 
have sufficient sensitivity to measure below 0.2-mg/L. This procedure was developed by Region 4 of 
the Environmental Protection Agenc to be used to determine, but not report the absence of 
residual chlorine. 

2. METHOD: Use any residual chlori e method. If a colorimetric method (FT 201 0) is used, the 
spectrophotometer or colorimeter m st be able to distinguish between 0.02 and 0.05 mg/L chlorine. 
To document the sensitivity, perform a method detection limit study to verify that the method detection 
limit is at least 0.02 mg/L. 

3. PROCEDURE: 
See Figure FT 2000-1 

3.1. If used, calibrate the meter following FT 2010. Otherwise, use a titrimetric method (FT 
2020). 
3.2. Perform all tests within 15 minutes of collecting the samples. 

3.3. Collect a grab sample at point just before dechlorination or the effluent of the chlorine 
contact basin. This is sample A. 

3.4. Collect a secon. d grab sa~·ple after dechlorination. This should correspond to the final 
effluent monitoring point (sample B). 

3.4.1. Sample A and Sampl 8 must differ only by the dechlorination treatment. There 
cannot be any waste strea s that enter the system between the two collection points. 

3.5. Measure and pour equal 
1

olumes of Sample A and Sample B into a clean container that 
can be sealed. Use a container trat leaves little or no headspace when filled. This is sample C. 

3.5.1. Cap and gently invert 1he container (sample C) several times to mix the contents. Do 
not shake vigorously. 

3.6. Measure the total residual chlorine in samples A and C. · 
3.7. Calculate the concentration in sample 8: 

Residual Chlorine in sl (mg/L) = [C*2] -A 

3.8. The absence of residual ctlorine is verified if the residual chlonne 1n B 1s less than or equal · 
to Y2 A*1.10. Refer to figure FT 2I00-1 for illustrative examples. 
3.9. If the value results in a ne ative number and a sulfite salt (e.g., sodium bisulfite, sodium 
metabisulfite) was used to dechlo inate the effluent, less dechlorination agent can be added. 

4. DOCUMENTATION: Document the allowing items as applicable. 

4.1. Standard and Reagent Do!cumentation: Document information about standards and 
reagents used for calibrations, verifications, and sample measurements. 
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4.1.1. Note the date of receipt, the expiration date and the date ·Of first use for all standards 
and reagents. · 

4.1.1.1. Document ac eptable verification of any standard used after its expiration date. 

4.1.2. Record the concentrJtion or other value for the standard in the appropriate 
measurement units. 

4.1.2.1. Note vendor Cfitalog number and description for preformulated solutions as well 
as for neat liquids and pordered standards. ·. 

4.1.2.2. Retain yendor assay specifications for standards as part of the calibration 
record. . 

4.1.3. Record the grade of tandard or reagent used. . 

standards. i 

4.1.4.1. Record the d e of preparation for all in-house forfllulations. 

4.1.5. Describe or cite the p ocedure(s) used to prepare any standards in-house (DEP SOP 
or internal SOP). · 

4.2. Field Instrument Calibrati n Documentation: Document acc~ptable calibration and 
calibration verification for each i strument unit and field test or analysis, linking this record with 
affected sample measurements. 

4.2.1. Retain vendor certific tions of all factory-calibrated instru!nentation. 
4.2.2. Designate the identit of specific instrumentation in the documentation with a unique 
description or code for each instrument unit used. 1 

4.2.2.1. Record manu acturer name, model number, and identifying number such as a 
serial number for each in trument unit. 

4.2.3. Record the time and 'ate of all initial calibrations and all calibration verifications. 

4.2.4. Record the instrumen reading (value in appropriate measurement units) of all 
calibration verifications. 
4.2.5. Record the name oft e analyst(s) performing the calibration. 

4.2.6. Document the specifi standards used to calibrate or verify the instrument or field test 
with the following information: 

• Type of standard · r standard name (e.g., potassium permanganate) 

• Value of standard including correct units (e.g., KMnQ4 = 1 mg/L) 

• Link to informatio~ recorded according to section 5.1 above . 
4.2.7. Retain manufacturers instrument specifications. . 

4.2.8. Document whether s ccessful initial calibration occurred .. 

4.2.9. Document whether e~ch calibration verification passed o~ failed. 
4.2.1 0. Document any corre~~ive actions taken to correct instrument performance according to 
records requirements of FD 3000. · 

4.2.1 0.1. Document dat~ and time of any corrective action. 
4.2.1 0.2. Note any incid nee of discontinuation of use of the instrument due to calibration 
failure. · 

4.2.11. Describe or cite the s ecific calibration or verification procedure performed (DEP SOP 
or internal SOP). .. 

4.3. Record all field-testing m asurement data, to include the following: 
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Project name 

Date and time of meaEurement or test (including time zone, if applicable) 

Source and location of the measurement or test sample (~.g., monitoring well 
identification number, outfall number, station number or other description) 

Latitude and longitud · of sampling source location (if required) 

• Analyte or parameter measured 

• Measurement or test ample value 

• Reporting units 

• Initials or name of an lyst performing the measurement 

• Unique identification ,f the specific instrument unit(s) used for the test(s) 
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Appendix FT 2000 
Tables, Figures and Forms 

Figure FT 2000-1 Screening Metho' for Determining Absence of Residual Chlorine 
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Figure FT 2000-1 

SCREENING METHOD FO DETERMINING ABSENCE OF RESIDUAL CHLORINE 

CHLORINE CONTACT BASIN 

TRC=0.5 MG/L 

Sample 
Sample 8 

Final 
Discharge 

I 
. Sample C = TRC = 0.2~ MG/L 

A= Grab sample collected just prior to d chlorination. I 

B = Grab sample collected downstream f dechlorination at final discharge point. 
I 

T~C concentration mg/L =A+ = 0.5 + 0.0 = 0.25 
2 2 . 

C =Equal volumes of A & B mixed with,ut aeration and the expectanl 

' -
If 1/2 A= C, then the TRC at Sample B = <0.01 or the MDL value deterr:nined on the instrument 
whichever was greater. 

If 1/2 A> C, then excess S02 w s added. The TRC concentration woul,d be <0.25 mg/L at Sample C 
and the TRC for Sample B = 0.0 mg/L and would be reported as a < value. 

If C > 1/2 A, then Sample B wou d have TRC present in final effluent. Tp calculate the Sample B value: 
[C * 2] -A= TRC concentration. Example: If the TRC concentration of C = 0.27 and A= 0.5, then B = 
0.04. 
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Inspections Summaryl 
Yahoo/DEP 

To:Aquarina 

Aug 7, 20!7 at 4:!7 Prvt 

Hi Kevin and Holly, 

Thank you for your assistance (juring the inspections conducted on 7/26. The following 
deficiencies were noted during the inspection and/or office records review: 

PW 

1. Failure to have an audio/vis al alarm in the event of a power ,loss. There has to be a 
light and horn or an autodialer/pager. 

2. The CCC Plan needs to be lpecific to your system. I am atta~hing the FRWA 
template for your use. 

ww 

1. The gel standards are not b~ing compared to a primary standard annually. You 
mentioned that you order new tandards when they expire. However, that would require 
you to purchase them annually if the expiration date is more than a year. 

2. The chlorine meters are not eing calibrated annually with a primary standard. This 
was noted during the last surve . 

3. The pH 10 buffer was expire . 

4. Monthly monitoring sampling should be documented in the logbook. 



6. The September DMR had a TSS exceedance of 12.5/10.0 Mpx. Whenever an 
exceedance occurs, the DEP ust be notified. See item IX.20.a.(2), page 13 of the 
permit. 

Please let me know your plan f corrective action by 8/11/17. Any questions please call 
me. 

Thank you, 

Manny 

Manuel F. Card ma 

Oftice.: 407-89.7-4ll . 

Hours. M-F/ 8.00 A ····· 4.30 PM 

DRINKING WATER UPDATE: Incident and Malfu ction reports may now be 
submitted through the FTP s te! The PWS ID, sy tern name,, and description of the 
incident, e.g. main break, sh uld be in the file na e .. 

PLEASE NOTE: As of Octobe{ 1, 2016 all Potabl Monitoring reports should be 
submitted through our FTP s1te. Instructions for ccessing the site can be found 
by clicking on the button bel,w. All other corres ondence related to monitoring 
should be sent to DEP CD de .state.fl.us. 



From: Cardona, Manuel 
Sent: Monday, July 17, 2017 1 35 PM 
To: aquarinautilities@bellso .net 
Subject: Aquarina PW & WW nspections Due 

Hello Kevin and Holly, 

I would like to schedule the i """''-"'"'"'' s for Aquarina for this Wednesday. Please let me 
know if you are available. 

Thank you, 

Manny 



DRINKING WATER UPDATE: Incident and Malfunction reports may now be 
submitted through the FTP s te! The PWS ID, system; name, and description of the 
incident, e.g. main break, sh uld be in the file name. 

PLEASE NOTE: As of Octob r 1, 2016 all Potable Monitoring reports should be 
submitted through our FTP site. Instructions for accessing the site can be found 
by clicking on the button belr,w. All other correspondence related to monitoring 
should be sent to DEP CD e .state. fl. us. 

cccprograrnplantcmplate080S l5.dnc 

312kB 



To:Cardona, Manuel 

Aug !8, 2017 at 11:26 A1vi 

Dear Manny, 

Sorry for the delay- Kevin had o make an emergency trip to Canada to get his parents 
and I thought he emailed you lready, when he hadn't-

So- Plan of action for correctin' faults in Sanitary Survey: 

PW 

/ 

1. Failure to have an audio/visual alarm in the event of a power loss. There has to be a 
light and horn or an autodialer/pager. We had the genera.tor serv. iced on Monday and 
the tech will be quoting us an ~~~to-dialer and a new control panel by next week. We 
hope to have it installed in another week or so. . 

2. The CCC Plan needs to be Jpecific to your system. I am attaching the FRWA 
template for your use. I will be ~orking on customizing the CCC Plan next week. I can 
send you a draft for your approval by Friday the 25th if you want to look at it 

ww 

1. The gel standards are not b ing compared to a primary standard annually. You 
mentioned that you order new tandards when they expire. However, that would require 
you to purchase them annually if the expiration date is more than a year. You were 
going to send us the process by which you certify your gel standards in house with a 
primary standard .. Otherwise we will continue to repurchase them annually. 

2. The chlorine meters are not reing calibrated annually with a primary standard. This 
was noted during the last surve~. Again, you were going to send us the lab procedure 
for making the primary standarls. 

3. Th~Pt' .... 19 ... t>~!f~r.~§l§.~.~pjr~ · .. r'\j~Y'f.l?~ff~Eb<:l§ .... t>~E?r11?r<:fE?r.~<:i· ..................................................... . 



0 

0 

4. Monthly monitoring samplin I should be documented in the logbook. 
I 

5. Operator time in/out not con~istently entered in logbook. We have spoken to the 
operators and they are now entering their times regularly. 

6. The September DMR had a SS exceedance of 12.5/10.0 Max. Whenever an 
' ' 

exceedance occurs, the DEP ust be notified. See item IX.20.a.(2), page 13 of the 
permit. Exceedences will be re orted to the DEP by! email in addition to the DMR. 

Let me know if we need to do nything else. 

Thanks, 

Holly Burge 

Show original message 

image004.png 

32.7kB 



To:Kevin Burge 

Aug 22, 2017 at l 0:5 .i ArYl 

Hi Holly, 

As discussed, attached is the SOP th t contains information about checking calibration with the primary 
standard. Based on my conversation with the wastewater folks here, it would probably be easier to 
contract with a lab to have this done. he previous inspection report indicated that you were going to 
have Sanders Laboratory do the ca]ations. What happened wtth that? 

Please call me at your convenience t discuss. 

Thanks, 

Manny 

.state. fl. us 



• 
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Manuel < ManueLCardona 'a 

To:Kevin Burge 

Mar 1, 2018 at 9:11AM 

Good Morning Holly/Kevin, 

Hope all is well. In doing an audit of 'l'y inspection responses, I was unable to locate a final response for 
the email below. Please see my comments in red below. 

Thank you, 

Manny 

Manuel }..,. Card ma 

Office: 407-897-413 

Hours: M-F/ 8:00AM-· 4:30PM 



From: Kevin Burge [mailto:a uarinautilities bel!south.net] 
Sent: Friday, August 18,201711:27 AM 
To: Cardona, Manuel <Manuel. Card· na 
Subject: Re: Inspections Summary 

Dear Manny, 

Sorry for the delay- Kevin had o make an emergency trip to Capada to get his parents 
and I thought he emailed you lready, when he hadn't-

So- Plan of action for correctin faults in Sanitary Survey: 

PW 

1. Failure to have an audio/visual ala m in the event of a power loss. There has to be a light and horn or 
an autodialer/pager. We had the gen rator serviced on Monday and the tech will be quoting us an auto­
dialer and a new control panel by ne t week. We hope to have it installed in ~mother week or so. Provide 
date of installation. 

2. The CCC Plan needs to be specifi to your system. I am attaching the FRWA template for your use. ! 
will be working on customizing the C C Plan next week. I can send you a draft for your approval by 
Friday the 25th if you want to look at 1t ' 

Provide a copy of the CCC Plan. 

ww 

1. The gel standards are not being co pared to a primary standard annually.: You mentioned that you 
order new standards when they expir . However, that would require you to purchase them annually if the 
expiration date is more than a year. Y u were going to send us the process by-which you certify your gel 
standards in house with a primary sta dard .. Otherwise we will continue to repurchase them annually. I 
provided this information in an em il dated 8/22/17. What did you decide about the primary 
standard? 

2. The chlorine meters are not being alibrated annually with a primary standi=trd. This was noted during 
the last survey. Again, you were goin to send us the iab procedure for making the primary 
standards. See Item #1. If you did n t decide to prepare a primary standard, the meters will have to 
be sent out for calibration 



3. The pH 10 buffer was expired. Ne buffer has been ordered. 

4. Monthly monitoring sampling shou d be documented in the logbook. 

5. Operator time in/out not consistenlly entered in logbook. We havE; spoken• to the operators and they are 
now entering their times regularly. . 

6. The September DMR had a TSS exceedance of 12.5/10.0 Max. Whenever an exceedance occurs, the 
DEP must be notified. See item IX.2 .a.(2), page 13 of the permit. Exceedences will be reported to the 
DEP by email in addition to the DMR 

Let me know if we need to do anythi g else. 

Thanks, 

Holly Burge 

On Monday, August 7, 2017 4:17PM "Cardona, Manuel" <Manuei.Cardona@dep.state.fl.us> wrote: 

Hi Kevin and Holly, 

Thank you for your assistance uring the inspections conducted on 7/26. The following 
deficiencies were noted during he inspection and/or office records review: 

, PW 

1. Failure to have an audio/vis al alarm in the event of a power loss. There has to be a 
light and horn or an autodialer/ ager. 
2. The CCC Plan needs to be specific to your system. I am attaching the FRWA 
template for your use. 

ww 

/ 



1. The gel standards are notb ing compared to a primary standard annually. You 
mentioned that you order new tandards when they expire. However, that would require 
you to purchase them annuall ~if the expiration date is more than a year. 
2. The chlorine meters are not being calibrated annually with a primary standard. This 
was noted during the last surv y. · 
3. The pH 10 buffer was expired. 
4. Monthly monitoring samplin · should be documented in the logbook. 
5. Operator time in/out not con istently entered in logbook. 
6. The September DMR had a SS exceedance of 12.5/1 0.0 Max. Whenever an 
exceedance occurs, the DEP ust be notified. See item IX.20.a.(2), page 13 of the 
permit. 

Please let me know your plan f corrective action by 8/11/17. Any questions please call 
me. 

Thank you, 
Manny 

Manuel F. Cardon 
Environmental Sp dalist 
central District- Orlfndo 
Manuei.Cardona@dep.state.fl.us 
Office: 407-897-4134 
Hours: M-F/ 8:00 A -4:30PM 

DRINKING WATER UPDATE: Incident and Malfunction reports may now be 
submitted through the FTP s te! The PWS 10, system name, and description of the 
incident, e.g. main break, sh uld be in the file name. 

PLEASE NOTE: As of October 1, 2016 all Potable Monitoring reports should be 
submitted through our FTP s:te. Instructions for accessing the site can be found 
by clicking on the button bel w., All other correspondence related to monitoring 
should be sent to DEP CD , e .state.fl.us. . 



From: Cardona, Manuel 
Sent: Monday, July 17, 2017 1 35 PM 
To: •~r.·n~• 

Subject: Aquarina PW & WW nspections Due 

Hello Kevin and Holly, 

I would like to schedule the •n<>'"'""''t-•nns for Aquarina for this Wednesday. Please let me 
know if you are available. 

Cardona, Manuel;#811 

Thank you, 
Manny 

Aquarina Beach Community 

DRINKING WATER UPDATE: ncident and Malfunction reports may now be 
submitted through the FTP s ! The PWS ID, system name, and description of the 
incident, e.g. main break, sh uld be in the file name .. 

PLEASE NOTE: As of Octo 
1 

1, 2016 all Potable Monitoring reports should be 
submitted through our FTP s . Instructions for accessing the site can be found 
by clicking on the button bel All other correspondence related to monitoring 
should be sent to!::!!::.!:....!::!!:~~!!.:.!!~~!.:.!:!::!.· 



To:Cardona, Manuel 

Mar 1, 2018 at 3:48PM 

Dear Manny, 

We have had a contracted rep ir order for the generator, including the auto-switch-over 
since September 1st, 2017, bu they are having trouble tracking down a new muffler and 
a switch-over module for the u I it and have not made the repairs yet. We might need to 
buy a new generator ... we're trying to get funding for a new R/0 skid, and the funding 
for a new generator would be the next item on the pike. I .think everything else is good­
Kevin is making his own prima drinking water standards ... I'm going to go back through 
your report tomorrow and give . ou a letter then- if that's okay. r 

Thanks so much, 

Holly Burge 

Account Manager; Aquarina Ut lities, Inc. 

To:Kevin Burge 

Mar 5, 2018 at 11:01 AM 

Good Morning Holly, 

What is the current procedure in the e ent of a power loss? Also, how about a copy of the CCC Plan? 

Thanks, 



~anuelF.Card na 

Environmental 'pecialist 

Manuel. Cardona mfl ridade . ov 

Office: 407-897-4 J 3 

I-Iours: M-F/ 8:00AM--4:30PM 

From: Kevin Burge [mailto:aquarina tilities@bellsouth.net] 
Sent: Thursday, March 1, 2018 3:48PM 
To: Cardona, Manuel <Manuei.Card na@dep.state.fl.us> 
Subject: Re: Follow-Up on Aquarina Inspections. 

Dear Manny, 

We have had a contracted rep ir order for the generator, including the auto-switch-over 
since September 1st, 2017, bu they are having trouble tracking down a new muffler and 
a switch-over module for the u I it and have not made the repairs yet. We might need to 
buy a new generator ... we're trying to get funding for a new R/0 skid, and the funding 
for a new generator would be the next item on the pike. I think everything else is good­
Kevin is making his own prima~ drinking water standards ... l'm going to go back through 
your report tomorrow and give ou a letter then- if that's okay. 

Thanks so much, 

Holly Burge 

Account Manager; Aquarina Ut lities, Inc. 



Good Morning Holly/Kevin, 

Hope all is well. In doing an autlit of my inspection responses, I was unable to locate a 
final response for the email below. Please see my comments in red below. 

Thank you, 
Manny 

Manuel F. Cardon 
Environmental Sp dalist 
Central District- Orl ndo 
Manuei.Cardona@fl~ridadep.gov 
Office: 407-897-413'(1-
Hours: M-F/8:00 AM-4:30PM 

From: Kevin Burge [mailto:a lrinautilities 
Sent: Friday, August 18, 2017 11:27 AM 
To: Cardona, Manuel <Manuel Cardona 
Subject: Re: Inspections Sum ary 

Dear Manny, 

bellsouth. net] 

Sorry for the delay- Kevin had o make an emergency trip to Canada to get his parents 
and I thought he emailed you already, when he hadn't-

So- Plan of action for correctin faults in Sanitary Survey: 
PW 

1. Failure to have an audio/visual ala~m in the event of a power loss. There h.as to be a light and horn or 
an autodialer/pager. We had the gen"rator serviced on Monday and the tech will be quoting us an auto­
dialer and a new control pane! by next week. We hope to have it installed in another week or so. Provide 
date of installation. 
2. The CCC Plan needs to be specifi to your system. I am attaching the FRWA template for your use. I 
will be working on customizing the C C Plan next week. I can send you a draft for your approval by 
Friday the 25th if you want to look at i . 
Provide a copy of the CCC Plan. 

ww 

1. The gel standards are not being co pared to a primary standard annually. You mentioned that you 
order new standards when they expir . However, thatwould require you to purchase them annually if the 
expiration date is more than a year. You were going to send us the process by which you certify your gel 
standards in house with a primary statdard .. Otherwise we will continue to repurchase them annually. I 
provided this information in an em il dated 8/22/17. What did you decide about the primary 
standard? 
2. The chlorine meters are not being ~alibrated annually with a primary standard~ This was noted during 
the last survey. Again, you were going to send us the lab procedure for making the primary 



standards. See Item #1. If you did n1. t decide to prepare a primary standard, the meters will have to 
be sent out annually for calibration. 
3. The pH 1 0 buffer was expired. Ne~ buffer has been ordered, 
4. Monthly monitoring sampling should be documented in the logbook. 
5. Operator time in/out not consisten ly entered in logbook. We have spoken to the operators and they are 
now entering their times regularly. 
6. The September DMR had a TSS exceedance of 12.5/10.0 Max. Whenever an exceedance occurs, the 
DEP must be notified. See item IX.2 .a.(2), page 13 of the permit. Exceedences will be reported to the 
DEP by email in addition to the DMR 

Let me know if we need to do anythi g else. 

Thanks, 

Holly Burge 

On Monday, August 7, 2017 4:17PM, "Cardona, Manuel" <Manuei.Cardona@dep.state.fl.us> wrote: 

Hi Kevin and Holly, 

Thank you for your assistance dur
1

ing the inspections conducted on 7/26. The following 
deficiencies were noted during th inspection and/or office records review: 

PW 

1. Failure to have an audio/visual larm in thl event of a power loss. There has to be a light and 
horn or an autodialer/pager. I 

~~:.he CCC Plan needs to be sped ic to your ,

1

ystem. I am attaching the FRWA template for your 

ww 

1. The gel standards are not being compared to a,primary standard annually. You mentioned 
that you order new standards wh n they expire. ~owever, that would require you to purchase 
them annually if the expiration da e is more than !a year. 
2. The chlorine meters are not bei~g calibrated a~nually with a primary standard. This was 
noted during the last survey. ! 

3. The pH 10 buffer was expired. I , 

4. Monthly monitoring sampling srould be docurryented in the logbook. 
5. Operator time in/out not consisiLently entered in logbook. 
6. The September DMR had a TSS exceedance of h.s/10.0 Max. Whenever an exceedance 

occurs, the DEP must be notified. tee item IX.20l(2), page 13 ofthe permit . 

............... ---····················· -----········· .. .......... - ............. ········I-· .. 



Please let me know your plan of rrective action by 8/11/17.Any qu,estions please call me. 

Thank you, 
Manny 

Error! 
Filename not 

specified. 

DRINKING WATER UPDATE: and Malfunction reports may now be submitted through 
the FTP site! The PWS ID, system arne, and description of the incident, e.g. main break, 
should be in the file name. 

PLEASE NOTE: As of October 1, 6 all Potable Monitoring reports should be submitted 
through our FTP site. lnstructi for acces,sing the site can be found by clicking on the button 
below. All other correspondence lated to monitoring should be sent 
to DEP CD@dep.state.fl.us. 

Error! Filename not specified. 

From: Cardona, Manuel 
Sent: Monday, July 17, 2017 1:35 

To:~~~~~~~~~~~F 

Hello Kevin and Holly, 

I would like to schedule the ins 
you are available. 

ons for Aquarina for this Wednesday. Please let me know if 



0 

0 

0 

0 

Thank you, 
Manny 

Error! 
Filename not 

specified. 

Manuel F. Cardon. 
Environmental Sp4 cialist 
Central District- Or! ndo 
Manuei.Cardona@d m.state.fl.us 
Office: 407-897-413< 
Hours: M-F/ 8:00 AI\ -4:30PM 

DRINKING WATER UPDATE: lncid~nt and Malfunction reports may now be submitted through 
the FTP site! The PWS ID, system name, and description of the incident, e.g. main break, 
should be in the file name. 

PLEASE NOTE: As of October 1, 2( 16 all Potable Monitoring reports should be submitted 
through our FTP site. lnstructiom for accessing the site can be found by clicking on the button 
below. All other correspondence related to monitoring should be sent 
to DEP CD@dep.state.fl.us. 

w~wwwww•~--··-~·-~w~WWWWwwWwww~wwwwwwwwwwwww ••~wwww·~~~~''''''"'''''"~W•~wwwoww.wwwwwwww•w•~~~WW-~wwwwo>w Wwwwwwwwwww••,•••w••. 

Error! Filename not specified. 

To:Cardona, Manuel 



Mar 5, 2018 at 12:31 PM 

Hey Manny, 

The generator still works and does s itch over. Although it gets stuck sometimes. I have a guy living 
onsite watching the generator and noin potable water system. The fire hydrants are serviced by the non 
potable system. The procedure is: in ase of power outage he is to check to see if the generator switched 
over. If not, he is to manually start th generator and call me immediately. We should have the auto­
switch replaced very soon. We called the manager of the comp'any, ACS, and he promised to get it done 
ASAP. 

Holly will send a copy of CCC plan a soon as possible also. I am sorry for the delay. 

Thank you 

Kevin 

On Mar 5, 2018, at 11:01 AM, Carda a, Manuel <Manuei.Cardona@dep.state.fl.us> wrote: 

Good Morning Holly, 

What is the current procedure in the vent of a power loss? Also, how about a copy of the CCC Plan? 

Thanks, 

Manny 

······~~~-~-~~---~.····~J;~o~·a····························· 

Environmentll Specialist 

Central District - Orlando 
<imageOO l.png> 

Hours: M-1'/ 8:0 AM--4:30PM 



From: Kevin Burge [mailto:a uarina tilities bellsouth.net] 
Sent: Thursday, March 1, 2018 3:48 PM 
To: Cardona, Manuel <Manuei.Card na de .state.fl.us> 
Subject: Re: Follow-Up on Aquarina Inspections. 

Dear Manny, 

We have had a contracted rep ir order for the generator,' including the auto-switch-over 
since September 1st, 2017, bu they are having trouble t~acking down a new muffler and 
a switch-over module for the u I it and have not made theirepairs yet. We might need to 
buy a new generator ... we're t~·ng to get funding fm a new R/0 skid, and the funding 
for a new generator would be t e next item on the pike. I 'think everything else is good­
Kevin is making his own prima drinking water standards ... l'm going to go back through 
your report tomorrow and give ou a letter then- if that's okay. 

Thanks so much, 

Holly Burge 

Account Manager; Aquarina Ut lities, Inc. 

On Thursday, March 1, 2018 9:11 A , "Cardona, Manuel" <Manuei.Cardona@dep.state.fl.us> wrote: 

Good Morning Holly/Kevin, 

Hope all is well. In doing an au' it of my inspection responses, I was unable to locate a 
final response for the email bel' w. Please see my comments in redbelow. 

Thank you, 
Manny 



Manuel F. Cardon 
Environmental Sp dalist 

-4:30PM 

From: Kevin Burge [mailto:a uarinautilities bellsouth.net] 
Sent: Friday, August 18,2017 11:27 AM 
To: Cardona, Manuel <Manuel Cardona 
Subject: Re: Inspections Sum ary 

Dear Manny, 

Sorry for the delay- Kevin had o make an emergency trip to Canada to get his parents 
and I thought he emailed you already, when he hadm't-

So- Plan of action for correctin faults in Sanitary SL!rvey: 
PW · 

1. Failure to have an audio/visual ala m in the event of a power loss .. There has to be a light and horn or 
an autodialer/pager. We had the gen rator serviced on Monday and the tech will be quoting us an auto­
dialer and a new control panel by ne t week. We hope to have it installed in another week or so. Provide 
date of installation. 
2. The CCC Plan needs to be specifi to your system. I am attaching the FRWA template for your use. ! 
will be working on customizing the C C Plan next week. I can ~end you a draft for your approval by 
Friday the 25th if you want to look at t. 
Provide a copy of the CCC Plan. 

ww 

1. The gel standards are not being compared to a primary standard annually. You mentioned that you 
order new standards when they expi;t. However, that would require you to purchase them annually if the 
expiration date is more than a year. Yk!ou were going to send us the process by which you certify your gel 
standards in house with a primary standar.d .. Otherwise we will.conti!71.· ue to repurchase them annually. I 
provided this information in an em il dated 8/22/17. What did you decide about the primary 
standard? : 
2. The chlorine meters are not being alibrated annually with a primary standard. This was noted during 
the last survey. Again, you were going to send us the lab procedure for making the primary 
standards. See Item #1. If you did n~t decide to prepare a pr. imary standard, the meters will have to 
be sent out annually for calibration. 
3. The pH 10 buffer was expired. Ne buffer has been ordered. • 
4. Monthly monitoring sampling shoul~ be documented in the logbook. 
5. Operator time in/out not consistentllr entered in logbook. We have spoken to the operators and they are 
now entering their times regularly. 
6. The September DMR had a TSS exceedance of 12.5/10.0 Max. Whenever an exceedance occurs, the 
DEP must be notified. See item IX.20 a.(2), page 13 of the permit. Exceedences will be reported to the 
DEP by email in addition to the DMR 

Let me know if we need to do anythin else. 



Holly Burge 

On Monday, August 7, 2017 4:17PM "Cardona, Manuel" <Manuel.~ardona@dep.state.fl.us> wrote: 

Hi Kevin and Holly, 

Thank you for your assistance dur ng the inspections conpuct~d on 7/26. The following 
deficiencies were noted during th inspection and/or office re'cords review: 

PW 

1. Failure to have an audio/visual larm in the event of a power loss. There has to be a light and 
' : 

horn or an autodialer/pager; 
2. The CCC Plan needs to be sped ic to your system. I am: atta<;hing the FRWA template for your 

i 

use. 

ww 

1. The gel standards are not being compared to a primary standard annually. You mentioned 
that you order new standards wh n they expire. However, that would require you to purchase 
them annually if the expiration da e is more than a year. 
2. The chlorine meters are not being calibrated annually with a primary standard. This was 
noted during the last survey. 
3. The pH 10 buffer was expired. 
4. Monthly monitoring samplings ould be documented in the logbook. 
5. Operator time in/out not consi,tently entered in logbook. 
6. The September DMR had a TSS rxceedance of 12.5/10.0 M~x. Whenever an,exceedance 
occurs, the DEP must be notified. ee item IX.20.a.(2), page 13 of the permit. 

Please let me know your plan of c, rrective action by 8/11/17. Any questions please call me. 

Thank you, 
Manny 

Error! 
Filename not 

specified. 

Central District- Orlando 
Manuei.Cardona@dJp.state.fl.us 
Office,: 407-897-4131 
Hours: M-F/ 8:00AM- 4:30 PM 



DRINKING WATER UPDATE: nt and Malfunction report~ may now be submitted through 
the FTP site! The PWS ID, system arne, and description of the incident, e.g. main break, 
should be in the file name. 

PLEASE NOTE: As of October 1, 1 all Potable Monitoring r~ports should be submitted 
through our FTP site. In for accessing the site ~an b:e found by clicking on the button 
below. All other correspondence ated to monitoring shoul'd be se.nt 
toDEP CD@dep.state.fl.us. 

Error! Filename not specified. 

From: Cardona, Manuel 
Sent: Monday, July 17, 2017 1:35 

To:~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
Subject: Aquarina PW & WW Ins 

Hello Kevin and Holly, 

I would like to schedule the inspe ons for Aquarina for this Wednesday. Please let me know if 
you are available. 

Thank you, 
Manny 

Error! 
Filename not 

specified. 
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DRINKING WATER UPDATE: lncid nt Jnd Maifunction report~ may now be submitted through 
the FTP site! The PWS ID, system name, and description. of t~e incident, e.g. main break, 
should be in the file name. 

PLEASE NOTE: As of October 1, 2 16 all Potable Monitoring reports should be submitted 
through our FTP site. Instructions for accessing the site can b~ found by clicking on the button 
below. All other correspondence related to monitoring should be sent 
toDEP CD@dep.state.fl.us. 

Error! Filename not specified. 
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Mar 9, 2018 at 10:27 AM 

Manny, 

I apologize for the delay in geUing you the updated CCQ Plan. Please let me know if it 
is acceptable. · 

Thank you 

Aquarina CCC plan 2017 rev.pdf 

171 

To:Kevin Burge 

Mar 12., 2018 at 2:07PM 

Kevin, 

This is acceptable. 

Thank 
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